
4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 1

               BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS

                      REGULAR MEETING

            Thursday, April 14, 2016, 6:30 p.m.

                    2nd Ebenezer Church

                   14601 Dequindre Road

                  Detroit, Michigan 48212

COMMISSIONERS:

          Willie E. Bell, Vice-Chairperson (Dist. 4)

          Lisa Carter, Chairperson (Dist. 6)

          Derek Sanders, Commissioner, Appointed

          Reginald Crawford, Commissioner (Dist. 3)

          Eva Dewaelshe, Commissioner, Appointed

          Conrad Mallett, Jr., Commissioner Appointed

          Ricardo R. Moore, Commissioner (Dist. 7)

          Richard Shelby, Commissioner (Dist. 1)

          Bishop Edgar Vann, (Dist. 2/Appointed)

          Willie E. Burton, Commissioner (Dist. 5)

          Elizabeth Brooks, Commissioner, Appointed (Exc.)

REPRESENTING THE CHIEF OF POLICE'S OFFICE:

          Steven Dolunt - Assistant Chief of Police



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 2

1 PRESENT FROM THE POLICE DEPARTMENT:

2
          Pamela Davis-Drake - Chief Investigator, OCI

3           Alan Quinn - Sergeant
          Michael Chambers - Captain

4           Commander Charles Mahone
          Commander Tiffany Stewart

5           Commander Kurt Worboys
          Commander Jacqueline Pritchett

6           Commander Aric Tosqui
          Captain Michael Chambers

7           Captain Eric Decker
          Commander Brian Mounsey

8           Sergeant Charles Spruce
          Lieutenant Ron Lockhart

9           Captain Kelly Fitzgerald

10

11 FROM THE 11TH PRECINCT COMMUNITY RELATIONS COUNCIL:

12 President, Kim Jackson

13 FROM THE COMMISSION:

14           Linda Bernard, Attorney to the Board
          Robert Brown - Administrative Assistant

15
ALSO PRESENT FORMER STATE REP:  Mary Waters

16

17 ALSO PRESENT FROM STATE REP WENDELL BYRD'S OFFICE:

18 Russ McClarkin

19 OTHERS PRESENT WHO SPOKE:

20 President of the 11th Precinct Community Relations Council,
Kim Jackson

21 Kenneth Reeves
Yolanda McCants

22

23

24

25



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 3

1

2                            INDEX

3 ACTION                                                PAGE

4 1         Call to Order                                 4

5 2         Invocation                                    4

6 3         Attendance                                    6

7 4         Introduction of Assist. Chief Steven Dolunt   6

8 5         Introduction of Staff and Recorders           7

9 6         Approval of Agenda, April 14, 2016            9

10 5         Approval of Minutes for April 17, 2016       10

11           Chairperson's Report                          7

12 7         DPD Executive's Report                        9

13           11th Precinct Report from Captain Fitzgerald 13

14           New Business                                 33

15 10        Announcements                                42

16 11        Oral Communication from the Audience         46

17 12        Adjournment                                  55

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 4

1 Detroit, Michigan

2 Thursday, April 14, 2016

3 6:30 p.m.

4                     (The Chair called to order and

5                     Bishop Edgar Vann did the invocation)

6                VICE-CHAIR BELL:  Yes?

7                Yes.  At this time, I'm going to ask that

8      each commissioner introduce themselves, beginning with

9      Commissioner Shelby.

10                COMMISSIONER SHELBY:  Commissioner

11      Richard Shelby, District 1.

12                COMMISSIONER BISHOP VANN:  Commissioner Vann,

13      District 2.

14                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Commissioner

15      Reginald Crawford, District 3.  And I'd like to welcome

16      everyone to the meeting this evening, the commission

17      meeting.

18                District 3, I'm your commissioner.  Also, two

19      districts comprise of the -- District 3 is comprised of

20      the 11th Precinct and also the 9th Precinct.  And I

21      presume most are here from the 11th Precinct tonight.

22      But I'd just like to welcome, a personal welcome

23      extended from me.  Thank you.

24                COMMISSIONER BURTON:  Police Commissioner

25      Willie Burton, District 5.



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 5

1                VICE-CHAIR BELL:  Commissioner Willie Bell,

2      District 4.

3                COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Good evening.  Police

4      Commissioner Ricardo Moore, District 7 that comprises

5      of the 2nd Precinct, the 6th Precinct and the

6      10th Precinct.

7                Commander Brian Mounsey, Commander

8      Aric Tosqui, Captain Tiffany Stewart and Commander

9      Nick Kyriacou -- excuse me -- along with Captain

10      Elaine Miles make up the cadre for the 7th District.

11      Thank you.

12                COMMISSIONER SANDERS:  I'm Commissioner

13      Derrick Sanders, appointed.

14                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you,

15      Commissioners.  And, as I said, I'm Lisa Carter.  I

16      represent District 6.  At this time, I'm going to --

17      I'd like to introduce the Assistant Chief,

18      Steve Dolunt, who's sitting in for the Chief.

19                ASSISTANT CHIEF DOLUNT:  Hi.  The Chief

20      couldn't be here because he's at the Mayor's meeting at

21      the DIA.

22                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Okay.  Thank you.

23                Ms. Bernard, would you introduce the rest of

24      the staff, please.

25                MS. BERNARD:  Yes.  Yes, Madam Chairperson.



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 6

1      First of all, you do have a quorum of eight for this

2      meeting.  The staff that are present are

3      Ms. Pamela Davis Drake, the Chief Investigator, sitting

4      right there in front; Mr. Robert Brown, to my immediate

5      right, the Administrative Assistant.

6                Our recorders for today are

7      Sergeant Alan Quinn and Mona Storm is your court

8      reporter from Hanson Court Reporting Services.

9                That completes our introductions, Madam

10      Chairperson.

11                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you.  Assistant

12      Chief Dolunt, could you please introduce any staff that

13      you have here, please.

14                ASSISTANT CHIEF DOLUNT:  Well -- okay.  Quinn

15      has already been introduced.  So we have -- who's over

16      there?  Commander Mahone, Captain Stewart.  Oh, sorry.

17      Let them stand.  Okay.  Tiffany, do you want to stand?

18                No?  Okay.  Tosqui?  Close enough.

19                Captain Worboys, Commander Pritchett.  I

20      can't -- okay.  Captain Chambers, Captain Decker,

21      Commander Mounsey -- okay.

22                I didn't call you yet, Johnny.

23                Commander Thomas, soon to be Lieutenant,

24      Deputy Chief Fitzgerald, Captain Fitzgerald and

25      Lieutenant Lockhart -- am I good?  Oh, Captain Sroka



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 7

1      wants to sit by himself over there.

2                And then you're going to introduce your MPOs

3      in your Community Relations, when you get up, correct?

4                Okay.  I'm good.

5                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  All right.  Thank you.

6                ASSISTANT CHIEF DOLUNT:  Thanks.

7                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  I'd like to also thank

8      Media Services for being here today.  Thank you all for

9      doing the service that you do and being here on time.

10                At this time, I'm going to -- I'd like to

11      thank Commissioner -- or Bishop Vann for accommodations

12      here today.

13                And, if you'd like to do a welcome, sir,

14      please, do so.

15                COMMISSIONER BISHOP VANN:  I'm just delighted

16      to have the Commission here tonight, my colleagues and

17      friends.  And, of course, the members of the department

18      here tonight, also, I consider my colleagues and

19      friends.  Thank you very much for coming and sharing

20      here.  My doors are always open, as you well know, to

21      the community for whatever purpose.  And I am just

22      deleted to -- to host you tonight.  And, if there's

23      anything that we could do to make tonight a more

24      pleasurable experience for you, please let us know.

25                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  All right.



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 8

1                COMMISSIONER BISHOP VANN:  Thank you.

2                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you,

3      Commissioner Vann.  And thank you for the scrumptious

4      meal.  Sorry that I was late but traffic was horrible

5      on 75.  So I appreciate anybody that was here on time.

6      At this time, Commissioners, you have before you the

7      agenda for Thursday, April 14th.  Is there a motion to

8      approve the agenda?

9                COMMISSIONER SANDERS:  Motion to approve.

10                COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Support.

11                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  It's been moved and

12      supported that we approve the agenda for Thursday,

13      April 14th.  Is there any discussion?

14                Those in favor?

15                THE COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.

16                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Those opposed?

17                The motion carries.

18                Before you, Commissioners, you have the

19      minutes from Thursday, April 7, 2016.  Is there a

20      motion to approve the minutes?

21                COMMISSIONER MOORE:  So move.

22                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Support.

23                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  It's been moved and

24      supported that we approve the minutes from Thursday,

25      April 17th (sic).  Is there any discussion?



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 9

1                Those in favor?

2                THE COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.

3                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Those opposed?

4                Motion carries.

5                At this time, I don't really have anything to

6      report for this week.  From this week to last week,

7      it's been a pretty quiet week.  So I'm going to move

8      forward to the presentation from Assistant Chief

9      Dolunt.

10                ASSISTANT CHIEF DOLUNT:  Oh.

11                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  And --

12                ASSISTANT CHIEF DOLUNT:  On Captain

13      Fitzgerald?

14                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Yes.

15                ASSISTANT CHIEF DOLUNT:  Okay.  So, just real

16      quick, to give you a recap of our crime, our homicides

17      are down seven -- excuse me, eleven percent from last

18      year and non-fatal shootings are slightly up.  So, when

19      you compare all those shootings together, I believe we

20      were up --

21                Was it five, Chuck, or seven?

22                SERGEANT SPRUCE:  Seven.

23                ASSISTANT CHIEF DOLUNT:  Seven total.  So our

24      homicide rate, you know, it's too many but it's down.

25      Non-fatals are slightly up but they've been trending



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 10

1      downward, knock on wood.  Our carjackings are down in

2      double digits, I believe, and our robberies are also

3      down.

4                We've made some good arrests this week.  The

5      Command -- new Command staff, Commanders and Captains,

6      they've done a good job.  And I think we're moving in

7      the right direction.  We had an uneventful opening day.

8      We've had several protests in the last couple days that

9      we -- they've been peaceful and so we've been good

10      there.

11                And the biggest thing we've had going, at

12      least today, were two individuals that were -- made the

13      mistake of going to the federal courthouse, open carry,

14      and they didn't realize you couldn't go on federal

15      property with guns.  And one had a semi-automatic and

16      the other one had an AR-15 strapped over his shoulder.

17      And they had cameras on their head, saying that only

18      agents of tyranny can carry guns.  However, it would

19      have worked out well for them if they hadn't gone to

20      the federal courthouse, which is against the law.

21                So, other than that, we are doing okay.  Oh,

22      and just, if you do see someone with an open gun, we

23      can't necessarily -- or excuse me -- a gun that's in a

24      holster that's open carry, we can't arrest him, they

25      have that right, so just be careful.  Okay?  I'm good.



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 11

1                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you.

2                ASSISTANT CHIEF DOLUNT:  Yes, ma'am.

3                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Captain (sic), are, you

4      coming forward to the -- yes, do your presentation.

5                LIEUTENANT LOCKHART:  Good evening,

6      everybody.

7                THE COMMISSIONERS:  Good evening.

8                LIEUTENANT LOCKHART:  Good evening Board of

9      Commissioners, good evening to the community and other

10      members of the Detroit Police Department.

11                Unfortunately, Commander Lynch is out of town

12      and couldn't -- couldn't attend today.  However, I am

13      very excited to introduce the new captain of the 11th

14      Precinct.

15                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Your name, please.

16                LIEUTENANT LOCKHART:  My name is

17      Lieutenant Ron Lockhart.

18                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Okay.  Thank you.

19                LIEUTENANT LOCKHART:  I know the Board met

20      her briefly last week as you guys approved the

21      appointments but I would like to take the time to

22      introduce her to the community.

23                Now, I've known her for 21 years.  She comes

24      from a strong law enforcement background.  Her father

25      was a decorated Detroit Police Officer for many years.



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 12

1      Her brother was a Detroit Police Officer for many

2      years.  But, most importantly, she is deeply committed

3      to the citizens of the City of Detroit in making the

4      11th Precinct a safer place for all citizens.

5                Captain Fitzgerald is going to give a

6      presentation today followed by a presentation by

7      Ms. Kim Jackson, who is head of our 11th Precinct

8      Community Council.

9                At this time, I would like to turn it over to

10      Captain Kelly Fitzgerald.  Come on up.

11                CAPTAIN FITZGERALD:  Good evening.

12                THE COMMISSIONERS:  Good evening.

13                CAPTAIN FITZGERALD:  So, like Lieutenant

14      Lockhart just introduced me, my name is Captain

15      Kelly Fitzgerald and I'm here today to present on

16      behalf of the 11th Precinct.  My Community Relations

17      team is here, Sergeant Spruce, MPO Nichols,

18      MPO Robinson and MPO Hill and they're responsible along

19      with Miss Jackson for bringing the food and

20      refreshments that are out there for the Board and

21      community.

22                The 11th Precinct is located at 5100 Nevada.

23      The Eleventh Precinct borders east Eight Mile from the

24      north, John R to Conners, and bordering Hamtramck to

25      Interstate 75 on the south.



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 13

1                The current manpower at the 11th Precinct is

2      one commander; one captain; three lieutenants; one

3      precinct detective lieutenant, for a total of four; ten

4      sergeants; two sergeants assigned to the precinct

5      detective unit, for a total of 12; and four detectives

6      that are assigned to the precinct detective units.

7                There are currently 79 police officers and

8      two additional police officers assigned to the PDU,

9      Precinct Detective Unit, for a total of 81.  We do have

10      14 officers, though, that are assigned out through

11      various commands in the City.  So that makes a total of

12      67 available officers at the 11th Precinct currently

13      and we also have five civilians.

14                The current average response time for the

15      11th Precinct is eight to eleven minutes.  Our average

16      number of priority one runs is 16 per day.  And our

17      average arrests per month are as follows:

18                We average 60 adult felonies, 35 adult

19      misdemeanor arrests, 14 juvenile felony arrests and 8

20      juvenile misdemeanor arrests.

21                When we are in need of assistance at the 11th

22      Precinct, we request manpower from the Traffic

23      Enforcement Unit, otherwise known as TEU; the Tactical

24      Response Unit, otherwise known as TRU, T-R-U; and then

25      the newly-created -- which Commander Leach created this



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 14

1      back in January -- the East Side Back force, otherwise

2      known as EBF.

3                The EBF operates on the east side of the City

4      on Fridays and Saturdays from 7:00 p.m. to 3:00 a.m.

5      and they're an available extra unit in each precinct on

6      the east side as the need arises for additional

7      support.

8                Going forward, the following operations are

9      being implemented in order to reduce part-one crimes:

10                The Precinct Detective Unit is conducting

11      warrant sweeps in collaboration with our Special

12      Operations Unit.  Operation Border Patrol is initiative

13      organized with the 12th Precinct to eradicate

14      prostitution from Six Mile to Eight Mile, John R and

15      Woodward.

16                Operation Borderline which consists of the

17      11th and 7th Precinct Special Operations Units, they

18      work together to focus on priority-one runs, mainly

19      aggravated assaults, stolen vehicles and carjackings

20      within those precinct borders.

21                The 11th Precinct Monthly Restore Order; that

22      consists of the 11th Precinct Special Ops working in

23      conjunction with our Precinct Detective Units and

24      Traffic Enforcement; and that's to identify and

25      apprehend individuals on the Detroit One List.



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 15

1                The Detroit One List is a list of

2      priority-one offenders.  And that list is established

3      in collaboration with state, local and federal law

4      enforcement.

5                The East Side Operation Restore Order is an

6      operation that includes the 7th, 11th, 5th and 9th

7      Precincts and we come together and we conduct warrant

8      sweeps for known one offenders.

9                And then, lastly, the Chief's Initiative

10      Operation Restore Order.  And this is where various

11      precincts -- and you've probably seen some of it on TV,

12      it's been televised.  Various precincts and specialized

13      units come together and they execute search warrants

14      and arrest warrants; arrest warrants for homicide,

15      aggravated assault and known drug offenders and then

16      search warrants at known drug locations.  And this is a

17      data-driven operation in the high crime areas.

18                The 11th Precinct personnel will continue to

19      team up with members throughout the Department as well

20      as the community to bring peace to our neighborhoods,

21      while maintaining professionalism and high morale

22      amongst our troops through all obstacles.

23                At this time, I'd like to introduce you to my

24      new best friend, Kimberly Jackson.

25                MS. JACKSON:  Good evening, Board.  My name



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 16

1      is Kim Jackson and I'm the President over at Number 11

2      for the Police Community Relations Council.  And I just

3      have a brief presentation.  And each one of you have in

4      front of you a packet.  And in that packet includes the

5      presentation for tonight.  It also includes our

6      calendar for our community meetings until the end of

7      the year.  We also have a map of the 11th Precinct's

8      scout area and we also have our calendar of events from

9      January through December.  And, of course, they may

10      change but we have what we have in here so far.

11                As you guys know, our Commander's

12      Timothy Leach and we have a newly-appointed Captain,

13      which is Kelly Fitzgerald.

14                Thank you, Kelly, and welcome.

15                The 11th Precinct covers approximately 18

16      square miles and we have a list of our boundaries,

17      which Captain already have (sic) already gone over so I

18      won't read them again.

19                The 11th Precinct Community Relations

20      Officers, of course, are Sergeant Spruce, Officer

21      N. Black and then we have our MPOs, Officer D. Nichols,

22      Officer E. Hill and then Officer D. Robinson.

23                Our community meetings are every second

24      Tuesday of the month at 6:00, at the station, which is

25      5100 East Nevada.



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 17

1                According to the 2014 Winter Motor City

2      Mappings, we have 17,300 homes in our area that are

3      actually occupied.  According to the City's open data

4      portal, there are 700 homes that have been demolished

5      in our -- in the 11th Precinct.  We've 495 homes judged

6      as vacant.

7                Currently, we have five recreation parks in

8      our area.  And they are Evans Recreation Center, we

9      have Lasky Recreation Center, we have Lipsky Recreation

10      Center, we have Farwell and now we have a new one,

11      Galilee Community -- Community Recreation Center.

12                As of 4-6 of 2016, we have 24 active parks in

13      our area and we have 12 nonactive parks.

14                We have a community events that kind of

15      kicked off in the month of February.  We had a

16      Valentine's Day dance.  We had a wonderful Appreciation

17      Luncheon for our businesses and for our communities.

18                And then March 26th, we did an Easter egg

19      hunt.  We, approximately, had about 150 to 200 kids

20      that participated in our event.

21                We're also going to do this year something a

22      little different and we would like to do a

23      beautification contest in the 11th Precinct.  And what

24      we're doing is we're going to have either block clubs,

25      community groups, to volunteer and pick a section of



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 18

1      the 11th Precinct and beautify it.  And then, July the

2      9th, we're going to judge that.  And then we'll have

3      three winners of the contest that won -- of the people

4      that participated.

5                Police week, of course, is May 9th through

6      the 13th.  Every first Saturday, from April until

7      September, we have a conversation with the Commander

8      and it is at various locations.  And those are listed

9      on our calendar as well.

10                Every third Wednesday, from April to October,

11      we have Bingo at the station from 5:00 to 7:00.

12                Every Thursday from June through September we

13      do a movie day for the families in our community.

14                And then, in July, we have a family day.

15                August, we're doing a national night out and

16      we also have a back-to-school health fair and rally

17      this year.

18                We also do the TriCounty Seniors Zoo Day.

19      This year we're going to do a police military ball at

20      the Light Guard Armory, and there will be more details

21      to follow.

22                We will do our -- in November, we'll do our

23      Veterans Day parade and luncheon.  We had a wonderful

24      turnout last year and we're expecting a bigger turnout

25      this year.



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 19

1                And then, at the Eleventh Precinct, we also

2      do a community relations holiday party for the

3      community, and that's from the Board.

4                And are there any questions?

5                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Before you get to

6      questions --

7                Captain Fitzgerald, can you come back and

8      join?

9                Commissioners, do you have any questions for

10      Captain Fitzgerald or Ms. Jones?

11                CAPTAIN FITZGERALD:  Jackson.

12                COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Jackson.

13                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Jackson?

14                CAPTAIN FITZGERALD:  Yes.

15                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  I'm sorry.  Ms. Jackson.

16                COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Through the Chair, I

17      just want to commend them.  I like the combination of

18      the community and police --

19                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  I do, too.

20                COMMISSIONER MOORE:  -- tag team.  And that

21      was great.

22                CAPTAIN FITZGERALD:  Thank you.

23                COMMISSIONER MOORE:  And that's what it's

24      about, ultimately.

25                CAPTAIN FITZGERALD:  I do have to say there



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 20

1      must be a misprint.  Police Week is not -- it's the

2      week of May 16th.  Remember, it was moved.

3                MS. JACKSON:  Well, I was told it was changed

4      again back --

5                CAPTAIN FITZGERALD:  Back to the 9th.  Okay.

6      Well, does anyone.

7                Bosses, do you know?

8                MS. JACKSON:  I'm just the middleman here.

9                CAPTAIN FITZGERALD:  The 9th?  Okay.  Then

10      it's the 9th.  Okay.

11                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Any other questions?

12                Commissioner Bell?

13                CAPTAIN FITZGERALD:  Do you know?

14                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  He's still trying to --

15                SERGEANT SPRUCE:  I'm Sergeant

16      Charles Spruce.  I went on the website.  The main date

17      when it's in it is on the 15th.  So starting the week

18      of the 9th --

19                CAPTAIN FITZGERALD:  It is on the 9th.

20                SERGEANT SPRUCE -- they're going to starting

21      having the events --

22                CAPTAIN FITZGERALD:  Okay.

23                SERGEANT SPRUCE:  And then it goes through

24      the 15th.

25                CAPTAIN FITZGERALD:  Through Sunday.  Okay.



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 21

1                VICE-CHAIR BELL:  Madam Chair, I just want to

2      say that you continue the tradition of the 11th

3      Precinct Police Community Relations.  And I had an

4      opportunity to be assigned there.  I think, at the

5      time, that Commissioner Moore and one of my rookie

6      officers, Officer Robinson, is a part of your community

7      team.  He was a rookie officer and do (sic) an

8      outstanding job.

9                I just want to say that 11th Precinct's

10      already there.  Their community group is a little ahead

11      and above others.  And see how organized they are in

12      terms of their platform from the Veteran's Day and all

13      activities that you engage.  And I have attended at

14      least one or two of your meetings.  And I want to get

15      back because I'm just impressed with what's going on

16      there.

17                And I just want to thank you for your

18      involvement.  And I would hope that we can share some

19      of that experience and knowledge with other police

20      community relation groups in the City.  Because I think

21      you are a classic model.

22                I know that we have the 12th Precinct on the

23      west side but I think you are the model on the east

24      side of Detroit and I just want to lift you up, in

25      terms of --



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 22

1                Captain, you've always --

2                CAPTAIN FITZGERALD:  I am blessed.

3                VICE-CHAIR BELL:  You've got a good

4      assignment.

5                CAPTAIN FITZGERALD:  Yes, I do.

6                VICE-CHAIR BELL:  You've got a great

7      Commander, you've got a great community leader.

8                CAPTAIN FITZGERALD:  Yes.

9                VICE-CHAIR BELL:  You can't fail.

10                CAPTAIN FITZGERALD:  That was on Tuesday we

11      had our community meeting --

12                VICE-CHAIR BELL:  Right.

13                CAPTAIN FITZGERALD:  -- and it was amazing;

14      the turnout that we had.

15                VICE-CHAIR BELL:  So I just want to -- keep

16      up the good work.

17                CAPTAIN FITZGERALD:  Thank you.

18                VICE-CHAIR BELL:  And thank you for the

19      hospitality.  Because we always get hospitality when we

20      come to this part of the City --

21                CAPTAIN FITZGERALD:  We try.

22                VICE-CHAIR BELL:  -- in terms of the 11th

23      Precinct.  And I just want to -- I know you work with

24      the seniors extensively and you work with the young

25      people.  So it's a blessing to have that type of



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 23

1      interaction.  Thank you, again.

2                CAPTAIN FITZGERALD:  Thank you.

3                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you.

4                Commissioners, any other questions?

5                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Yes, ma'am.

6                Also, thank you, Captain.  And thank you,

7      Ms. Jackson --

8                CAPTAIN FITZGERALD:  Jackson.

9                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  -- correct?

10                Yes.  I would like to echo some of the same

11      sentiments as Commissioner Bell.  Also, to -- well,

12      this is the 3rd District, Commissioner Bell, the 11th

13      Precinct, so they have been busy.

14                But I just want to say thank you for the work

15      you've done.  And everything I've heard throughout the

16      community, it's been great.

17                CAPTAIN FITZGERALD:  Thank you.

18                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Particularly that

19      Veteran's Day parade last year was really something.

20      So thank you.

21                CAPTAIN FITZGERALD:  Thank you.

22                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Any other questions,

23      Commissioners?

24                Thank you.

25                CAPTAIN FITZGERALD:  Thank you.



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 24

1                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  At this time, are there

2      any standing committee reports?

3                COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Madam Chair, I do have a

4      question in regards to the Personnel and Training

5      Committee.  Maybe you can assist me with it.  The board

6      secretary position, do we know how that process is

7      coming along or how many candidates have applied for

8      that position?

9                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  I don't know exactly how

10      many have applied.  We -- the recommendation -- and I

11      wasn't there when we -- did we do a resolution?

12                I wasn't there when we did the resolution.

13      But TJ -- TA Staffing is going to recommend five

14      candidates and they've started on it.  And then the

15      Department of Human Resources has -- I don't know how

16      many candidates they had to apply but they are going to

17      submit a list of five candidates, I believe, tomorrow

18      to the personnel committee for review.

19                COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Okay.  Thank you, ma'am.

20                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  You're welcome.

21                COMMISSIONER BISHOP VANN:  Through the Chair.

22                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Yes?

23                COMMISSIONER BISHOP VANN:  What's the closing

24      date for that application process?

25                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  I am not certain of the



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 25

1      closing date but I believe, with the Department of

2      Human Resources, it's closed because she's going to

3      submit the final five tomorrow.  They've done telephone

4      interviews and they're going to submit the list of five

5      candidates that they're recommending to us tomorrow.

6                Any other questions?

7                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Madam Chair.

8                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Yes?

9                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  I think we've had a

10      little bit of confusion with regard to the proprietary

11      source of -- of where people were supposed to send in

12      resumes, et cetera.  Was that ever straightened out?

13      Because I think there was some confusion with that.

14                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  There was some

15      confusion.  There is some confusion because the posting

16      was posted before Director Oxendine went on vacation.

17      And there was a listing -- so we decided to use both of

18      them.  And, before Director Oxendine went on vacation,

19      the position was posted.  And TA Staffing was not

20      advised until, I think, a week later.  So that's why it

21      was a different posting time.

22                COMMISSIONER BISHOP VANN:  So what are we

23      doing to ameliorate the confusion so that persons who

24      may have applied to the agency, thinking that they

25      still have an opportunity when you're saying that the



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 26

1      Director of Personnel has already closed it?

2                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  The posting for the

3      City, I believe, is closed on the Human -- the

4      Detroit -- City of Detroit website; I believe that

5      that's closed.  TA Staffing is doing their own search.

6      So they're independent.  But, in the end, we'll get,

7      like, ten candidates to choose from.

8                COMMISSIONER BISHOP VANN:  Kind of like

9      Commissioner Burton, we weren't informed.  We were not

10      informed of the time that it would be open and the time

11      that it would be closed.

12                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  I actually did not know

13      when it was posted because I was not advised of that.

14                COMMISSIONER BISHOP VANN:  So my question is,

15      how can it being closed if we were not informed?

16                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  That would be a question

17      for Director Oxendine.  And we'll have her here this --

18      next week.

19                VICE-CHAIR BELL:  I think the Chair of the

20      Personnel Committee, Commissioner Dewaelsche, is going

21      to have a conference call with the Personnel Committee

22      to address those concerns.

23                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Right, tomorrow.

24                VICE-CHAIR BELL:  And that we are -- it's

25      going to have that type of dialogue.  And hopefully we



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 27

1      can get some closure on this matter, in terms of those

2      concerns in, as you well know, communicating that with

3      the Chair of the Personnel Committee.

4                COMMISSIONER BURTON:  Through the Chair, may

5      I ask, why are we using two different services, TJA

6      Staffing and we're using the Department's Human

7      Resources?  Why are we using the two?  Can Gail

8      Oxendine, the HR Director -- is she capable of doing

9      the job?  I think she's doing a great job.  So why are

10      we using two services?  Why this body is not being

11      (sic) properly informed?  Have we voted on another

12      service?

13                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  I believe it was voted

14      on.  I wasn't here that week but it was voted on.

15                COMMISSIONER BURTON:  Do you believe or do

16      you know or -- because we're on TV.

17                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  I know we're on TV.

18                COMMISSIONER BURTON:  So we're using two

19      services here?

20                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  It was voted on.  It was

21      recommended by the Personnel Committee and it was voted

22      on.

23                COMMISSIONER BURTON:  Can you provide that

24      information for the rest of the Board?

25                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  What, when it was voted



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 28

1      on?

2                COMMISSIONER BURTON:  Or maybe Attorney Linda

3      Bernard can provide that.

4                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  I'm sure she can.

5                COMMISSIONER BURTON:  But why are we using

6      two services?  Why are we using -- why are we not

7      sticking with HR Director Gail Oxendine?

8                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  I think that --

9                COMMISSIONER BURTON:  Why are we bringing in

10      an independent --

11                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  The general --

12                COMMISSIONER BURTON:  -- that people are

13      submitting their resumes to two different --

14                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Um-hmm.

15                COMMISSIONER BURTON:  So -- well, that

16      creates some type of confusion.

17                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  The recommendation was

18      that -- so that we'll be able to go -- TA Staffing and

19      Associates -- or Staffing, they've done national

20      searches and I think that we wanted to reach a broader

21      audience of candidates or a pool of candidates to

22      choose from.  And so that's why the TA Staffing was

23      selected.

24                COMMISSIONER BURTON:  But we -- Madam Chair,

25      I hate to bring this back and forth.  But we were not



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 29

1      informed.  This is the first time I'm really hearing

2      about this, that I recall.

3                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  I believe that it was

4      passed --

5                Two weeks ago?

6                VICE-CHAIR BELL:  Madam Chair, I can speak to

7      that.

8                The Chair -- Commissioner Dewaelsche

9      communicated to the Personnel Committee and she

10      communicated to the entire Board in reference to the

11      rationale, an explanation to this process.  It's

12      something that we will be reporting out, perhaps next

13      week.  But we are going to reconvene.  The Chair is not

14      here at this time.

15                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Right.

16                VICE-CHAIR BELL:  But everybody is fully

17      aware that they want to do a national search, it's not

18      a local search.  And the staffing company utilizes --

19      it's no cost to the Board.  And that was another issue

20      that -- and they conducted the search for the Chief of

21      Police and they have a wealth of experience in that

22      particular area.  So we want to do a national search.

23      So that's where we are today.  And we will be reporting

24      out to the full board.

25                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  And you are a part of



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 30

1      the personnel?

2                VICE-CHAIR BELL:  Yes, ma'am.  And Bishop

3      Vann is part of the process, too.

4                COMMISSIONER BURTON:  Through -- through the

5      Chair, may I add, we as the Board, we just recently

6      appointed Gail Oxendine to stay on for another two

7      years as HR Director.  I think she's doing a fine job

8      in that capacity.  But why are we bringing on another

9      independent agency that you mentioned that are doing it

10      pro bono, or for free, we know -- you know, when we

11      actually have someone that's capable of doing the job

12      in-house?

13                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  As Commissioner Bell

14      said, we wanted to do a national search and TA Staffing

15      was a -- was able to do that.

16                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Madam Chair?

17                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Commissioner Crawford?

18                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  For the sake of

19      clarity, closed or open, next week, perhaps, we can get

20      back with the Board --

21                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Absolutely.

22                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  -- and maybe leave

23      the process open.  Because now we -- as of this night,

24      from this conversation, I gather that we have two

25      entities here where people are submitting resumes for



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 31

1      this position.

2                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Yeah.

3                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  So we can just pull

4      it all together, perhaps, next week --

5                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Absolutely.

6                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  -- and come back to

7      the Board --

8                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Have some clarity.

9                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  -- with the --

10                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  We'll have some clarity.

11                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Yes, ma'am.

12                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Okay.

13                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Because I -- also,

14      too, I might add, too, I don't -- I don't -- and I do

15      remember that there was the mentioning of using that

16      company.  But I don't recall a vote.  And I do know,

17      before -- or, again, going back with the bylaws of the

18      Commission, which I think I stated last week, we need

19      to -- everyone needs to refresh the -- needs to read

20      them every once in a while, the Commission's bylaws,

21      Open Meetings Act, City Charter, too, and adhere to

22      that.

23                Even when it comes to entering into any type

24      of contractual agreement, be it a gratuity or whatever,

25      the entire Board has to -- or should vote on that.



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 32

1                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Okay.

2                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Not just from the --

3      the Personnel Committee, it should be the entire -- it

4      comes out of the Personnel Committee but the entire

5      Board should vote on it, even though it's done now.

6      But what I'm saying is, next week, for some clarity,

7      we'll just pull all this back together.

8                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Yes, sir.

9                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Thank you.

10                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Um-hmm.

11                Any other questions or comments?

12                Okay.  On to New Business, we have

13      resolutions for Ms. Sherri Iskra -- Iskra?

14                MS. ISKRA:  Iskra.

15                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Iskra.

16                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  -- Iskra.  Okay.  If you

17      would step up here, Ms. Iskra, and

18      Commissioner Crawford is going to do the honors of

19      presenting you.

20                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  We have a "Resolution

21      honoring Ms. Sherri Iskra.

22                Whereas Ms. Sherri Iskra has been an active

23      volunteer in the 11th Precinct boundaries for the last

24      26 years.  She is the proud parent of three children;

25      Lucas, 18, age 18; Mark, age 16; Emily, age 14.



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 33

1                And whereas Ms. Iskra graduated from Chippewa

2      Valley High School.  Following graduation, she pursued

3      her secondary education at the Michigan State

4      University and graduated with a Bachelor's degree in

5      Education in 1990.

6                In 1990 she started working for a

7      family-owned business, Leonard's Syrups, a beverage

8      company located at 460 -- 460 (sic) Nancy, Detroit,

9      Michigan, and is currently the vice-president of the

10      company.

11                And whereas Ms. Iskra is a member of the

12      St. Thecia Catholic Church under the pastorate of

13      Father Brian, where she serves on the School and Church

14      Fundraising Committee, the Fashion Show Committee and

15      is the secretary of the PTO of St. Thecia School.

16                And whereas Ms. Iskra's community involvement

17      with the 11th Precinct dates back to 2009, includes the

18      11th Precinct's Annual Senior Valentine's Day dance,

19      Police Week, Motor City Make Over, Annual Family Fun

20      Day, Back to School Rally, National Night Out.

21      Ms. Iskra and Leonard's Syrups are the corporate

22      sponsors for the 11th Precinct's Annual Veteran's Day

23      Luncheon and Parade and the 11th Precinct Veteran's

24      Reach Out (sic) Program.

25                And whereas Ms. Iskra loves to volunteer and



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 34

1      help wherever she is needed.  She is where (sic) every

2      community leader hopes for -- what every community

3      leader hopes for and more.

4                And now there it be (sic) resolved.

5                The Detroit Board of Police Commissioners,

6      speaking for citizens of the City of Detroit and

7      Detroit Police Department, acknowledges the generous

8      spirit of Ms. Sherri Iskra.  Her self -- unselfishness

9      and dedication to improving the quality of life for all

10      citizens in the community and throughout the City of

11      Detroit merits our highest regard.

12                We thank you and congratulate you, Ms. Iskra.

13                Detroit Board of Police Commissioners."

14                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  One more.

15                VICE-CHAIR BELL:  One more coming.

16                ASSISTANT CHIEF DOLUNT:  Okay.  We've got one

17      more.

18                Well, you stay; you get to stay.  I'm going

19      to come back.

20                Okay.  So he couldn't be here but this is a

21      Certificate of Recognition from the Police Department.

22                Thanks.  Anyway, this is from the Police

23      Department, which the uniform gives it away.  So it's

24      an appreciation of your contribution, your involvement

25      in the community and services in the City of Detroit,



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 35

1      demonstrates a spirit and commitment that is worthy of

2      recognition.  The Commissioner's right, without the

3      family, you can't do this.  I don't know how you do it.

4      You're the vice-president of the company and

5      everything, right?

6                MS. ISKRA:  (Nods head.)

7                ASSISTANT CHIEF DOLUNT:  God love you.  So --

8      and thank you on behalf of everyone here for not only

9      you but what everyone does in this community.

10                What are you laughing at?

11                So thank you.  Now, do you want to take a

12      picture?  You're killing me, Quinn.  No, the family.

13      They're coming.

14                SERGEANT QUINN:  We have one more.

15                ASSISTANT CHIEF DOLUNT:  One more.  Look at

16      you, Quinn.

17                Okay.  You're holding on.  Hold on.  She's

18      right, you should be in the middle.  She's taller than

19      me.  Just take the picture.  You're killing me.  Okay.

20      Now the kids.

21                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Now the kids, yes.

22                COMMISSIONER BISHOP VANN:  Now the family.

23                ASSISTANT CHIEF DOLUNT:  Now, the family,

24      come on up.  Do you want her in the middle again?

25      You're so tall.  Are you wearing heels?  No, you're



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 36

1      not.  Crap that's worse.

2                SERGEANT QUINN:  Everybody look right here.

3      Big smiles.  Let's take another one.  Okay.  Let's see

4      if everybody's eyes were open.

5                ASSISTANT CHIEF DOLUNT:  Are you good, Quinn?

6                SERGEANT QUINN:  Yeah.

7                ASSISTANT CHIEF DOLUNT:  He's a professional.

8      Thanks.  Thank you very much.  Thanks.  Thanks.

9                Quinn, get out of here.

10                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  We have a resolution for

11      Reverend Nicholas Hood, Sr.

12                Commissioner Bell?

13                VICE-CHAIR BELL:  Yes.  We have a resolution

14      in honor of Reverend Nicholas Hood, Sr.  And he's a man

15      of leadership, courage and conviction for many, many

16      years.  We should all know the history of Reverend

17      Nicholas Hood, Sr.  There have been quite a few

18      writeups in reference to his departure this week.

19                I just want to lift him up in terms of the

20      Board of Police Commission.

21                "Whereas, in 1958 he became the Senior

22      Minister of Plymouth Congressional Church of Detroit,

23      and respond (sic) to an urban renewal plan which would

24      have excluded Black churches from the Detroit Medical

25      Center Campus Area.  He founded the fellowship of Urban



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 37

1      Renewal Churches, which was successful in electing a

2      Mayor and City Council that granted black churches the

3      right to maintain or relocate in the Medical Center

4      Area."

5                And you should know Plymouth and Friendship

6      Baptist church are still there, Shiloh Baptist Church

7      and others.

8                "Reverend Hood was elected to Detroit City

9      Council in 1965, the second African-American."  And the

10      first was William Patrick, if I recall.  He was second.

11      He always wanted to make that distinction; that he was

12      not the first.

13                And he utilized a black architect to build

14      this church on ten acres on the corner of St. Antoine

15      and Warren" -- right across the street from Bethel and

16      just up the street -- or down the street from

17      Dr. Charles Wright Museum.  You know the location.

18                And a rather unique experience, "Whereas, as

19      a Councilman he opened the Detroit Fire Department to

20      black recruits by drafting an ordinance that allowed

21      black City employees to be transferred directly to the

22      Fire Department without going through the normal

23      process which was designed to exclude all but white

24      applicants."

25                That's rather unique.  You wonder how he was



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 38

1      able to integrate the firefighters, Detroit

2      firefighters.  He demonstrated, time and time again,

3      his commitment, in 28 years of service, with some of

4      the most distinguished City Council members, like

5      Erma Henderson, Maryann Mahaffey, Senator Carl Levin, a

6      State Senator -- a U.S. Senator, and he was a great

7      supporter of our Mayor Coleman A. Young.  They was

8      connected at the hip, if you know what I mean, in terms

9      of the City of Detroit.

10                He was a civil rights activist.  He was

11      founder -- one of the founders of SCLC, Southern

12      Christian Leadership Council, with Dr. King.  So you

13      can see this involvement has been extensively.  And he

14      always related to, in the '60s, when he became Council

15      Member, that black officers wanted to form the

16      Guardians.  And they was intimidated, in terms of just

17      coming together because, at this time, the Department

18      had eyes and ears in all activities.  And you know

19      about the Red File.  But he allowed them to meet at his

20      church.  That was the type of commitment that he made.

21                And, as he fully-promoted the integration of

22      the Police Department, in reference to affirmative

23      action, which was challenged in Federal Court,

24      confirmed as Constitution, an opinion by his good

25      friend, Judge Damon Keith, and later was affirmed by



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 39

1      the U.S. Supreme Court.

2                Reverend Hood was a Christian minister, a

3      Christian man, a gentle spirit, spoke softly but he

4      carried a big stick.

5                And now, therefore be it resolved the Detroit

6      Board of Police Commissioners recognizes and pays

7      tribute to Reverend Nicholas Hood, Sr. as a drum major

8      for justice in his legacy, and that of his

9      distinguished family, through this Resolution of

10      Tribute.

11                And, further, may Reverend Nicholas Hood, Sr.

12      always be remembered as a leader and legendary public

13      servant who made Detroit a better place by leading by

14      example and fighting discrimination to ensure dignity

15      and respect for African-American citizens and all

16      humanity."

17                He had that type of love and commitment.  And

18      he would be funeralized (sic) on a home-going with

19      the -- this Saturday at 2:00 at Plymouth United Church

20      of Christ, 600 East Warren.  And I appreciate the

21      support of DC Washington and AC Dolunt and Chief Craig,

22      in terms of providing service to the funeral on Friday

23      and Saturday evening.

24                And so the resolution is something that they

25      (sic) not going to really -- you know, it's going to be



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 40

1      quite a few recognition and -- but they appreciate, in

2      talking to his son, Reverend Nick, in terms of they

3      would be mentioned in that format.  But, as you well

4      know, there's going to be a great deal of activities at

5      church.  And his -- one of the people -- a young man

6      that he minister, in terms of a minister and also Civil

7      Rights, Andy Young, would be here for Atlanta, who is

8      the former Mayor of Atlanta.  And you know his role

9      with Dr. King.

10                Most people do not know about the history of

11      Reverend Nicholas -- I call him Reverend Senior.  But

12      if you go to the website and you would Google, he was

13      also, even in his 80s and 90s, a social media person.

14      You can see his genealogy with his whole family.  If

15      you just Google his name, it will pop up.

16                He didn't want to write a book, he wanted to

17      tell his story through Genealogy.  And I see

18      Mary Waters know the history, a lot of -- in terms of

19      the Plymouth members.

20                But, basically, he was what I call one of

21      those people who worked in the background but

22      Bishop Vann would know his leadership and ministry

23      movement, in terms of crucial.  When he came here, I

24      guess he recognized the need and got organized and got

25      elected through the Council, after Mr. Patrick.  And,



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 41

1      therefore, he continued to work.  He was blessed to

2      have longevity and passed it on to his son -- his

3      daughter-in-law and to his son and grandkids.

4                So I'm just thankful that the Board would be

5      supportive in terms of passing this resolution, so I so

6      move.

7                COMMISSIONER BISHOP VANN:  Support it.

8                COMMISSIONER SANDERS:  Support.

9                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Is that for both

10      resolutions or what?

11                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Both.

12                VICE-CHAIR BELL:  Yes, both.  I mean, Bishop

13      Vann, you making the motion.  She wanted to know about

14      both resolutions.

15                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Is it for both

16      resolutions or one?

17                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  This is for both

18      because we know --

19                COMMISSIONER BISHOP VANN:  Both.  Both

20      resolutions.

21                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Okay.  Is there any

22      discussion?

23                Those in favor?

24                THE COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.

25                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Those opposed?



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 42

1                The motion carries.

2                COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Madam Chair, I was

3      remiss in my duties.  On April 6th, 2016, I presented a

4      resolution to the retiring Captain Harold Rochon, from

5      the 2nd Precinct.  I humbly ask this Board to accept

6      that resolution in my error and in my haste.  I'd like

7      to put a motion on the floor for that.

8                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Second.

9                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  It's been moved and

10      supported that we pass the resolution for Captain

11      Harold Rochon in his retirement.

12                COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Correct.

13                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Okay.  Is there any

14      discussion?

15                Those in favor?

16                THE COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.

17                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Those opposed?

18                The motion carries.

19                COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Thank you, Board.

20                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Is there any Old

21      Business, Commissioners?

22                Under Announcements, the next Board of Police

23      Commissioners meeting will be Thursday, April 21st at

24      3:00 p.m. at the Detroit Public Safety Headquarters,

25      located at 1301 Third Street in the Michigan Room.



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 43

1                Our next Board of Police Commissioners

2      Community meeting will be Thursday, May 12th, 2016th

3      (sic) in the 8th Precinct at the Harvest Christian

4      Church, located at 24440 West 7 Mile Road, two blocks

5      west of Telegraph.

6                At this time, we'll have oral communications

7      from the audience.  Please give your name and limit

8      your comments to two minutes, please.

9                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Madam Chair, prior to

10      the public comments, I just want to go on record and

11      have a request of the Chief.

12                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Sure.

13                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  What was reported in

14      the media is that Ms. Luella Clark was arrested and it

15      was on -- it was in the local media the other day,

16      several days ago.  It states, "Police mistakenly puts

17      an innocent grandmother behind bars in Detroit."

18                If what was reported is accurate,

19      Ms. Clark -- it was some case, some 25 years ago.  And

20      this is a case, basically, of mistaken identity.  There

21      was a person arrested 25 years ago on a felony charge.

22      That person was prosecuted and acquitted on that

23      charge.

24                Ms. Clark was picked up recently, similar

25      name, definitely not the same person, was retained for



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 44

1      three days in the Detroit Detention Center.

2      Subsequently, they found out that she was not that

3      person.  Even though that case was -- was acquitted 25

4      years ago, the warrant was still in the LEIN system,

5      obviously, and that's what she was arrested on, that

6      warrant.

7                I just ask that there's -- and I do

8      realize -- I believe this occurred on a Friday.  So I

9      do understand sometimes things are closed over the

10      weekend, such as, perhaps, the 25-year-old case.  I do

11      strongly suspect one would have to check the archives

12      to find that information.  But --

13                ASSISTANT CHIEF DOLUNT:  Can I see that?

14                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Yes, sir.

15                ASSISTANT CHIEF DOLUNT:  I'm sorry.  I wasn't

16      familiar with it.

17                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  It's just a --

18                ASSISTANT CHIEF DOLUNT:  Well, still, it's

19      bad; I agree with you.

20                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  And just that we

21      check the system and perhaps maybe, if it's something

22      that needs to be changed, perhaps bring about that

23      change so that, perhaps, this may not occur again in

24      the future.  I do realize that, oftentimes -- well,

25      sometimes, like I said, warrants are left in the system



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 45

1      and cases have been resolved and people still get

2      picked up.

3                But, in this case, this was a 72-year-old

4      grandmother.  And, when she was arraigned, they told

5      her she couldn't be around any children.  And, for

6      three weeks prior to going to court, she couldn't even

7      see her grandchildren.  So -- and that's just to make

8      note that it -- it's so difficult.  Even though this

9      was not her but any young people who are arrested and

10      charged and convicted of a felony, not this lady, but

11      it's just so difficult to rise above that, not only in

12      the City of Detroit but even across the country.  There

13      are certain things -- as a matter of fact, when this

14      grandmother was arrested, she was seeking some social

15      assistance.

16                And that's another thing:  If you have a

17      felony on your record, they automatically enter your

18      name in the computer and that's how she was arrested,

19      by the State Police, but, of course, turned over to

20      Detroit because it was a -- I guess a Wayne

21      County/Detroit case.

22                So I just ask if we check the system and if

23      there's anything that needs to be done to, you know,

24      correct some things or change some things, that the

25      Detroit Police Department could do so.



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 46

1                And I personally want to go on record and

2      offer her a formal apology for what has occurred.

3      So as a --

4                ASSISTANT CHIEF DOLUNT:  I'll look into this.

5                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  -- as a Commissioner

6      and also a resident of the City of Detroit.  And I'd

7      like to extend my heart-felt apologies for her

8      experience of several days in the Detroit Detention

9      Center.  Thank you.

10                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Oral communications from

11      the audience?

12                COMMISSIONER BURTON:  Madam Chair, before we

13      do oral communication, I want to acknowledge Former

14      State Representative Mary Waters.

15                (Laughter from the audience.)

16                COMMISSIONER BURTON:  No, she's in my

17      district, so, you know.

18                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Oral communications from

19      the audience?

20                Oral communications from the audience?

21                Commissioners, is there a motion to adjourn?

22                COMMISSIONER MOORE:  I think we have one.

23                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Oh, okay.

24                MR. REEVES:  Good evening.  Through the

25      Chair --



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 47

1                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Good evening.

2                MR. REEVES:  Good evening to the

3      Commissioners.  My name is Kenneth Reeves and I know

4      summer is fast approaching, thank God.  And one of the

5      things that I brought to you guys' attention last year

6      was about the slow roll, right?

7                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Yes, sir.

8                MR. REEVES:  And I think there was some --

9      there was some resolution to that, although I wasn't

10      here to hear about it.  Is there any one of you guys

11      that can kind of bring me up to speed, what was the

12      resolutions to that?

13                Because my concern basically was not so much

14      the people doing -- you know, doing this, it was the

15      use of resources from -- in terms of our officers.

16      Because we just come out from under bankruptcy.  And it

17      was discovered, when I first brought this to attention,

18      that these were on-duty officers that was escorting the

19      cyclists, particularly through my neighborhood that

20      particular day.  And, you know, I understand that the

21      Department has a -- has a moonlighting program if

22      I'm -- if my memory serves me correct.

23                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  You mean secondary

24      employment?

25                MR. REEVES:  Secondary employment, yes.  Yes.



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 48

1                Well, that's what one of your former Deputy

2      Chiefs said, labeled it as such.  But, you know, I --

3      but, like I say, we're coming into the summer season

4      now.  And, you know, our concern as -- my concern, as a

5      citizen -- not only, you know, as a citizen, as a

6      tax-paying citizen is that our resources aren't being

7      used properly.  And that, if these people going to do

8      this, they're going to come from suburban enclaves or

9      wherever, to participate in this, I think that they

10      should pay for the service.

11                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Okay.  Thank you,

12      Mr. Reeves.

13                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Madam Chair.

14                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Commissioner Crawford?

15                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Yes, Mr. Reeves, I do

16      recall that conversation when you came before us.

17                MR. REEVES:  Yes.

18                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  And I think, most

19      importantly, the secondary employment was second

20      because you were talking about the emergency

21      situation -- or emergency situations that could arise

22      from streets being shut down as those --

23                MR. REEVES:  Particularly in neighborhoods.

24                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  -- thousand, or a few

25      thousand bike riders passed intersections.  And I



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 49

1      believe your situation was getting EMS in and out of a

2      situation.  And I do recall the Assistant Chief was

3      working on it.  And I believe our -- the Department

4      Attorney even had some input on it, if I recall.  It's

5      been some months.

6                ASSISTANT CHIEF DOLUNT:  Do you want to

7      address it or not?

8                Sure.

9                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Oh.  And, by the way,

10      the Assistant Chief is a biker, too, he's an avid

11      biker.

12                ASSISTANT CHIEF DOLUNT:  He's not a biker,

13      he's a cyclist.

14                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Cyclist.

15                ASSISTANT CHIEF DOLUNT:  There's a

16      difference.

17                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  There is a

18      difference.

19                ASSISTANT CHIEF DOLUNT:  I'd kill myself on a

20      bike.

21                We are -- if I recall, we had a meeting with

22      them, several times actually.

23                Oh, Assistant Chief Dolunt, through the

24      Chair.

25                We had a meeting -- a couple meetings with



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 50

1      them.  And I believe they did pay for a couple of

2      secondary employment.  They've agreed to stop --

3      they've agreed to stop the open intoxicants and they're

4      marshaling it better.  I totally understand your

5      plight.  I -- I don't appreciate them driving through

6      my neighborhood -- riding through my neighborhood with

7      open alcohol.  It does present concerns to me when

8      officers are pulled away from their normal patrol and

9      not being able to get EMS in and out, in a -- in a

10      neighborhood.

11                So we are working on that again this year.

12      They were very receptive to our ideas last year.  It

13      has gotten huge.  And I get the whole idea at first.

14      But, to me, as a cyclist, I don't need a slow, slow

15      roll.  I mean, they're -- some people are practically

16      going backwards.  You've seen it.  So I mean, it's a

17      bicycle ride.  I don't know, ride your bicycle.  So

18      we're on it, though.  Okay?  We got it.  Thank you very

19      much.

20                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  And I might add

21      they've already started their season, which is every

22      Monday.

23                Yes, sir?

24                COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Through the Chair, can

25      we turn away a unit?  Actually, we sat together.  Is



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 51

1      that -- I know years ago it would have been called

2      tack-ops.  Who actually puts the slow roll, the

3      coordination on behalf of the Police Department

4      together?

5                ASSISTANT CHIEF DOLUNT:  Captain Petty's

6      working with them on their route because they change

7      the route every week is my understanding.  And, also,

8      Deputy Chief Hall has been intimately involved.

9                COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Okay.

10                ASSISTANT CHIEF DOLUNT:  She is out of town.

11      She'll be back Saturday.  And, trust me, on Monday

12      morning we're going to talk about this.

13                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Thank you.

14                ASSISTANT CHIEF DOLUNT:  No problem.

15                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Yes, ma'am?

16                MS. McCANTS:  Good evening.

17                THE COMMISSIONERS:  Good evening.

18                MS. McCANTS:  My name is Yolanda McCants and

19      I am in the 11 Precinct.  And I just have a couple

20      concerns, and I think I asked about it before.  We used

21      to have maintenance at the Precincts and I'm sure it's

22      at all of them, not just mine.  Are we -- can we get

23      those people back, rather than having someone come

24      every other day?  Due to the fact that our officers and

25      the community, for one thing to the other, is working



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 52

1      in the precincts every day, all day.  And sometimes

2      that -- the trash and the cleanliness is -- needs it

3      more than every other day.

4                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Okay.

5                MS. McCANTS:  The next thing is we would like

6      to have some services to have our heat and

7      air-condition fixed because sometime it just get -- the

8      heat in there gets overbearing and then, when it's cold

9      in there, it's cold in there.

10                The third thing is we would like to also

11      have -- or tell me what I have to do to have it done --

12      is our sidewalk in front of our precinct because we

13      don't want someone to fall and get injured.

14                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you, ma'am.

15                ASSISTANT CHIEF DOLUNT:  Okay.  Through the

16      Chair, it's me again.  So I will talk to Assistant

17      Chief White, as far as fixing the sidewalk, heat and

18      AC.  And we do have a contract for a company to clean

19      our building but apparently you're not satisfied with

20      that.  They're not doing a very good job, I'm guessing?

21                MS. McCANTS:  They only come every other day.

22      They don't come --

23                ASSISTANT CHIEF DOLUNT:  Okay.

24                MS. McCANTS:  We used to have an everyday

25      person.



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 53

1                ASSISTANT CHIEF DOLUNT:  I know we did and it

2      used to be a police officer did it.  And that's kind of

3      counter-productive.  If you carry a gun, you shouldn't

4      also be cleaning the building.  And that's how they did

5      it.

6                MS. McCANTS:  Okay.

7                ASSISTANT CHIEF DOLUNT:  We used to have a

8      building maintenance officer that replaced two, running

9      cars back and forth.  But, realistically, we can't do

10      that anymore; it's not fair to the citizens to be

11      paying a police officer to mop floors and run cars when

12      they should be out in the street protecting you or

13      serving you.

14                So I will check on the contract.  I will talk

15      to White about the other two things.  And next Thursday

16      you will have an answer to all three things.  You know,

17      three.  What are you -- I have White's sitting here, I

18      can't see you.  Okay.

19                COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Through the Chair --

20                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you.

21                COMMISSIONER MOORE:  -- I was just curious,

22      did the Commander bring these issues up?  Because he's

23      there at the precinct 40 hours a week, plus.  It would

24      seem like the Commander would have brought these issues

25      up on behalf of the officers and the citizens which



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 54

1      frequent the precinct.

2                So I'll reach out to Commander Leach.  I'll

3      see him this weekend and we'll have that conversation.

4      But thank you, Ms. McCants.

5                MS. McCANTS:  Don't get me in trouble.

6                COMMISSIONER MOORE:  He's my fraternity

7      brother, ma'am, he won't get in trouble over this

8      issue.

9                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  So you'll see him

10      before I see him.

11                COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Right.

12                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  But I will talk to

13      the Commander also.  Thank you.

14                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Any other oral

15      communications?

16                Any other oral communications?

17                COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Through the Chair --

18                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Thank you.

19                COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Yes, ma'am.  I just want

20      to acknowledge Russ McClarkin is this the audience from

21      Wendell Byrd's office, State Representative

22      Wendell Byrd.

23                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Okay.  All right.  Thank

24      you.

25                Any other oral communication?



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 55

1                Is there a motion to adjourn?

2                COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  So move.

3                COMMISSIONER BURTON:  So move.

4                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  It's been moved and

5      support that we adjourn.

6                All in favor?

7                THE COMMISSIONERS:  Eye.

8                CHAIRPERSON CARTER:  Those opposed?

9                Meeting is adjourned.  Thank you all for

10      coming out this evening.  Thank you.

11                (Meeting was concluded at 7:34 p.m.)

12                          *  *  *  *

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



4/14/20164/14/2016

Page 56

1                    C E R T I F I C A T E

2

3                I, Mona Storm, do hereby certify that I have

4      recorded stenographically the proceedings had and

5      testimony taken in the meeting, at the time and place

6      hereinbefore set forth, and I do further certify that

7      the foregoing transcript, consisting of (56) pages, is

8      a true and correct transcript of my said stenographic

9      notes.

10
     __________________

11      Date
                           ___________________________

12                            Mona Storm
                           CSR-4460

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



4/14/20164/14/20164/14/2016

Page 1

4/14/2016

Page 1

A

a.m 14:4
able 28:18 30:15
38:1 50:9

Absolutely 30:21
31:5

AC 39:21 52:18
accept 42:5
accommodations
7:11

accurate 43:18
acknowledge
46:13 54:20

acknowledges
34:7

acquitted 43:22
44:3

acres 37:14
Act 31:21
action 3:3 38:23
active 17:12
32:22

activist 38:10
activities 21:13
38:18 40:4

add 30:5 31:14
50:20

additional 13:8
14:6

address 26:22
49:7

adhere 31:21
adjourn 46:21
55:1,5

adjourned 55:9
Adjournment 3:17
Administrative
2:14 6:5

adult 13:18,18
advised 25:20
26:13

affirmative
38:22

affirmed 38:25
African-American
37:9 39:15

age 32:25,25,25
agency 25:24
30:9

agenda 3:9 8:7,8
8:12

agents 10:18
aggravated 14:19
15:15

ago 29:5 43:16
43:19,21 44:4
51:1

agree 44:19
agreed 50:2,3
agreement 31:24
ahead 21:10
air-condition
52:7

Alan 2:3 6:7
alcohol 50:7
allowed 37:20
38:19

amazing 22:13
ameliorate 25:23
Andy 40:7
Announcements
3:15 42:22

Annual 33:18,19
33:22

answer 53:16
Antoine 37:14
anybody 8:5
anymore 53:10
Anyway 34:22
apologies 46:7
apology 46:2
apparently 52:19
applicants 37:24
application
24:24

applied 24:7,10
25:24

apply 24:16
appointed 1:12
1:14,15,20
5:13 30:6

appointments
11:21

appreciate 8:5
39:20 40:1
50:5

appreciation
17:16 34:24

apprehend 14:25
approaching 47:4
Approval 3:9,10
approve 8:8,9,12
8:20,24

approved 11:20
approximately
16:15 17:19

April 1:3 3:9,10
4:2 8:7,13,19
8:25 18:6,10
42:3,23

AR-15 10:16
architect 37:13
archives 44:11
area 16:8 17:2,8
17:13 29:22
36:25 37:4

areas 15:17
Aric 2:6 5:8
arises 14:6
Armory 18:20
arraigned 45:4
arrest 10:24
15:14,14

arrested 43:14
43:21 44:5
45:9,14,18

arrests 10:4
13:17,19,19,20

asked 51:20
assault 15:15
assaults 14:19
assigned 13:4,6
13:8,10 21:4

assignment 22:4
assist 3:7 24:5
assistance 13:21
45:15

Assistant 1:24
2:14 5:17,19
6:5,11,14 7:6
9:8,10,12,15
9:23 11:2
34:16 35:7,15
35:23 36:5,7
44:13,15,18
46:4 49:2,6,10
49:12,15,19,23
51:5,10,14
52:15,16,23
53:1,7

Associates 28:19
Atlanta 40:7,8
attend 11:12
Attendance 3:6
attended 21:13

attention 47:5
47:17

Attorney 2:14
28:2 49:4

audience 3:16
28:21 43:7
46:11,15,19,20
54:20

August 18:15
automatically
45:17

available 13:12
14:5

average 13:14,15
13:17,18

avid 49:10
aware 29:17
Aye 8:15 9:2
41:24 42:16

B

Bachelor's 33:4
back 14:1,1 19:7
20:4,5 21:15
28:25 30:20
31:6,17 32:7
33:17,20 34:19
51:11,23 53:9

back-to-school
18:16

background 11:24
40:21

backwards 50:16
bad 44:19
ball 18:19
bankruptcy 47:16
Baptist 37:6,6
bars 43:17
basically 40:20
43:20 47:13

beautification
17:23

beautify 18:1
beginning 4:8
behalf 12:16
35:8 51:3
53:25

believe 9:19
10:2 24:17
25:1 26:3,4
27:13,15 29:3
44:8 49:1,3



4/14/2016

Page 2

4/14/2016

Page 2

50:1
Bell 1:10 4:6
5:1,1 20:12
21:1 22:3,6,9
22:12,15,18,22
23:11,12 26:19
26:24 29:6,16
30:2,13 34:15
36:12,13 41:12

Bernard 2:14
5:23,25 28:3

best 15:24
Bethel 37:15
better 39:13
50:4

beverage 33:7
bicycle 50:17,17
big 36:3 39:4
bigger 18:24
biggest 10:11
bike 48:25 49:20
biker 49:10,11
49:12

Bingo 18:11
Bishop 1:18 4:5
4:12 7:11,15
8:1 24:21,23
25:22 26:8,14
30:2 35:22
40:22 41:7,12
41:19

bit 25:10
black 16:21
36:24 37:2,13
37:20,21 38:15

blessed 22:2
41:1

blessing 22:25
block 17:24
blocks 43:4
board 1:1 2:14
11:8,19 12:20
15:25 19:3
24:5 27:24
29:10,19,24
30:5,20 31:7
31:25 32:5
34:5,13 36:20
39:6 41:4 42:5
42:19,22 43:1

body 27:10
bono 30:10

book 40:16
Border 14:12
bordering 12:24
Borderline 14:16
borders 12:23
14:20

Bosses 20:7
boundaries 16:16
32:23

Brian 2:7 5:7
33:13

brief 16:3
briefly 11:20
bring 15:20
28:25 44:22
47:11 53:22

bringing 12:19
28:9 30:8

broader 28:20
Brooks 1:20
brother 12:1
54:7

brought 47:5,17
53:24

Brown 2:14 6:4
build 37:13
building 52:19
53:4,8

Burton 1:19 4:24
4:25 26:9 27:4
27:15,18,23
28:2,5,9,12,15
28:24 30:4
46:12,16 55:3

business 3:14
32:12 33:7
42:21

businesses 17:17
busy 23:13
bylaws 31:17,20
Byrd 54:22
Byrd's 2:17
54:21

C

C 56:1,1
cadre 5:10
calendar 16:6,8
18:9

call 3:4 6:22
26:21 40:11,20

called 4:4 51:1

cameras 10:17
Campus 36:25
candidates 24:7
24:14,16,17
25:5 26:7
28:21,21

capable 27:8
30:11

capacity 30:8
captain 2:3,6,7
2:9 3:13 5:8,9
6:16,19,20,20
6:24,25 9:12
11:3,13 12:5
12:10,11,13,14
13:2 16:12,17
19:7,10,11,14
19:22,25 20:5
20:9,13,19,22
20:25 22:1,2,5
22:8,10,13,17
22:21 23:2,6,8
23:17,21,25
42:4,10 51:5

Captains 10:5
careful 10:25
carjackings 10:1
14:19

Carl 38:5
carried 39:4
carries 8:17 9:4
42:1,18

carry 10:13,18
10:24 53:3

cars 53:9,11
Carter 1:11 5:14
5:15,22 6:11
7:5,7,25 8:2
8:11,16,23 9:3
9:11,14 11:1,3
11:15,18 19:5
19:13,15,19
20:11,14 23:3
23:22 24:1,9
24:20,22,25
25:8,14 26:2
26:12,16,23
27:13,17,20,25
28:4,8,11,14
28:17 29:3,15
29:25 30:13,17
30:21 31:2,5,8

31:10,12 32:1
32:8,10,16
34:14 35:21
36:10 41:9,15
41:21,25 42:9
42:13,17,20
43:12 46:10,18
46:23 47:1,23
48:11,14 51:15
52:4,14 53:20
54:14,18,23
55:4,8

case 43:19,20
44:3,10 45:3
45:21

cases 45:1
Catholic 33:12
Center 17:8,9,10
17:11 36:25
37:3 44:1 46:9

certain 24:25
45:13

Certificate
34:21

certify 56:3,6
cetera 25:12
Chair 4:4 19:16
21:1 24:3,21
25:7 26:19
27:3,4 28:24
29:6,8,13 30:5
30:16 42:2
43:9 46:12,25
48:13 49:24
50:24 52:16
53:19 54:17

Chairperson 1:11
5:14,22,25
6:10,11 7:5,7
7:25 8:2,11,16
8:23 9:3,11,14
11:1,3,15,18
19:5,13,15,19
20:11,14 23:3
23:22 24:1,9
24:20,22,25
25:8,14 26:2
26:12,16,23
27:13,17,20,25
28:4,8,11,14
28:17 29:3,15
29:25 30:13,17



4/14/2016

Page 3

4/14/2016

Page 3

30:21 31:2,5,8
31:10,12 32:1
32:8,10,16
34:14 35:21
36:10 41:9,15
41:21,25 42:9
42:13,17,20
43:12 46:10,18
46:23 47:1,23
48:11,14 51:15
52:4,14 53:20
54:14,18,23
55:4,8

Chairperson's
3:11

challenged 38:23
Chambers 2:3,6
6:20

change 16:10
44:23 45:24
51:6

changed 20:3
44:22

charge 43:21,23
charged 45:10
Charles 2:4,8
20:16 37:17

Charter 31:21
check 44:11,21
45:22 53:14

Chief 1:23,24
2:2 3:7 5:17
5:18,19,19 6:3
6:12,14,24 7:6
9:8,10,12,15
9:23 11:2
29:20 34:16
35:7,15,23
36:5,7 39:21
43:11 44:13,15
44:18 46:4
49:2,6,10,12
49:15,19,23
51:5,8,10,14
52:15,17,23
53:1,7

Chief's 15:9
Chiefs 48:2
children 32:24
45:5

Chippewa 33:1
choose 26:7

28:22
Christ 39:20
Christian 38:12
39:2,3 43:3

Chuck 9:21
church 1:4 33:12
33:13 36:22
37:6,6,14
38:20 39:19
40:5 43:4

churches 36:24
37:1,2

citizen 48:5,5,6
citizens 12:3,4
34:6,10 39:15
53:10,25

City 12:3 13:11
14:3 17:1
21:20 22:20
26:3,4 31:21
33:19 34:6,10
34:25 37:2,8
37:21 38:4,9
45:12 46:6

City's 17:3
civil 38:10 40:6
civilians 13:13
clarity 30:19
31:8,10 32:6

Clark 43:14,19
43:24

classic 21:21
clean 52:18
cleaning 53:4
cleanliness 52:2
Close 6:18
closed 25:2 26:1
26:3,5,11,15
30:19 44:9

closing 24:23
25:1

closure 27:1
clubs 17:24
cold 52:8,9
Coleman 38:7
collaboration
14:11 15:3

colleagues 7:16
7:18

combination
19:17

come 12:10 15:7

15:13 19:7
22:20 31:6
34:19 35:24
47:16 48:8
51:23 52:21,22

comes 11:23
31:23 32:4

coming 7:19 11:4
24:7 34:15
35:13 38:17
48:3 55:10

Command 10:5,5
commander 2:4,4
2:5,5,6,7 5:7
5:7,8 6:16,19
6:21,23 11:11
13:2,25 18:7
22:7 53:22,24
54:2,13

Commander's
16:11

Commanders 10:5
commands 13:11
commend 19:17
comments 32:11
43:8,10

commission 2:13
4:16 7:16
31:18 36:20

Commission's
31:20

commissioner
1:12,13,14,15
1:16,17,19,20
4:8,9,10,10,12
4:12,14,14,18
4:24,24 5:1,3
5:4,12,12 7:11
7:15 8:1,3,9
8:10,21,22
19:12,16,20,23
20:12 21:5
23:5,9,11,12
23:18 24:3,19
24:21,23 25:7
25:9,22 26:8,9
26:14,20 27:4
27:15,18,23
28:2,5,9,12,15
28:24 29:8
30:4,13,16,17
30:18,22 31:3

31:6,9,11,13
32:2,9,15,18
32:20 35:22
36:12 41:7,8
41:11,17,19
42:2,8,12,19
43:9,13 44:14
44:17,20 46:5
46:5,12,16,22
47:7 48:13,14
48:15,18,24
49:9,14,17
50:20,24 51:9
51:13 53:19,21
54:6,9,11,12
54:17,19 55:2
55:3

Commissioner's
35:2

Commissioners
1:1,9 5:15 8:6
8:15,18 9:2
11:7,9 12:12
19:9 23:4,23
34:5,13 39:6
41:24 42:16,21
42:23 43:1
46:21 47:3
51:17 55:7

commitment 35:1
38:3,20 39:17

committed 12:2
committee 24:2,5
24:18 26:20,21
27:3,21 29:9
32:3,4 33:14
33:14

communicated
29:9,10

communicating
27:2

communication
3:16 46:13
54:25

communications
43:6 46:10,18
46:20 54:15,16

communities
17:17

community 2:11
2:20 7:3,21
11:9,22 12:8



4/14/2016

Page 4

4/14/2016

Page 4

12:16,21 15:20
16:2,6,19,23
17:11,11,14,25
18:13 19:2,3
19:18 21:3,6
21:10,20 22:7
22:11 23:16
33:16 34:2,2
34:10,25 35:9
43:2 51:25

company 29:18
31:16 33:8,10
35:4 52:18

compare 9:19
completes 6:9
comprise 4:19
comprised 4:19
comprises 5:4
computer 45:18
concern 47:13
48:4,4

concerns 26:22
27:2 50:7
51:20

concluded 55:11
conduct 15:7
conducted 29:20
conducting 14:10
conference 26:21
confirmed 38:24
confusion 25:10
25:13,15,15,23
28:16

congratulate
34:12

Congressional
36:22

conjunction
14:23

connected 38:8
Conners 12:24
Conrad 1:15
consider 7:18
consisting 56:7
consists 14:16
14:22

Constitution
38:24

contest 17:23
18:3

continue 15:18
21:2

continued 41:1
contract 52:18
53:14

contractual
31:24

contribution
34:24

conversation
18:7 30:24
48:16 54:3

convicted 45:10
conviction 36:15
coordination
51:3

corner 37:14
corporate 33:21
correct 7:3 23:9
42:12 45:24
47:22 56:8

cost 29:19
Council 2:11,20
12:8 16:2 37:2
37:9 38:4,12
38:14 40:25

Councilman 37:19
counter-produ...
53:3

country 45:12
County/Detroit
45:21

couple 10:8
49:25 50:1
51:19

courage 36:15
course 7:17 16:9
16:20 18:5
45:19

court 6:7,8
38:23 39:1
45:6

courthouse 10:13
10:20

covers 16:15
Craig 39:21
Crap 36:1
Crawford 1:13
4:14,15 8:22
23:5,9,18 25:7
25:9 30:16,17
30:18,22 31:3
31:6,9,11,13
32:2,9,15,18

32:20 41:11,17
42:8 43:9,13
44:14,17,20
46:5 47:7
48:13,14,15,18
48:24 49:9,14
49:17 50:20
51:13 54:9,12
55:2

created 13:25
creates 28:16
crime 9:16 15:17
crimes 14:9
crucial 40:23
CSR-4460 56:12
curious 53:21
current 13:1,14
currently 13:7
13:12 17:7
33:9

cyclist 49:13,14
50:14

cyclists 47:19

D

D 16:21,22
Damon 38:25
dance 17:16
33:18

data 17:3
data-driven
15:17

date 20:16 24:24
25:1 56:11

dates 33:17
daughter-in-law
41:3

Davis 6:3
Davis-Drake 2:2
day 10:7 13:16
17:16 18:13,14
18:18,23 21:12
23:19 33:18,20
33:22 43:15
47:20 51:24
52:1,1,3,21

days 10:8 43:16
44:1 46:8

DC 39:21
deal 40:4
December 16:9
decided 25:17

Decker 2:7 6:20
decorated 11:25
dedication 34:9
deeply 12:2
definitely 43:25
degree 33:4
deleted 7:22
delighted 7:15
demolished 17:4
demonstrated
38:2

demonstrates
35:1

department 2:1
7:17 11:10
15:19 24:15
25:1 34:7,21
34:23 37:19,22
38:17,22 45:25
47:21 49:3
51:3

Department's
27:6

departure 36:18
Deputy 6:24 48:1
51:8

Dequindre 1:5
Derek 1:12
Derrick 5:13
designed 37:23
details 18:20
detective 13:3,5
13:6,9 14:10
14:23

detectives 13:5
Detention 44:1
46:8

Detroit 1:6 4:1
11:10,25 12:1
12:3 14:25
15:1 21:24
26:4,4 33:8
34:5,6,7,11,13
34:25 36:22,24
37:8,19 38:1,9
39:5,13 42:24
43:17 44:1
45:12,20,25
46:6,8

Dewaelsche 26:20
29:8

Dewaelshe 1:14



4/14/2016

Page 5

4/14/2016

Page 5

DIA 5:21
dialogue 26:25
difference 49:16
49:18

different 17:22
25:21 27:5
28:13

difficult 45:8
45:11

digits 10:2
dignity 39:14
direction 10:7
directly 37:21
Director 25:16
25:18 26:1,17
27:8 28:7 30:7

discovered 47:17
discrimination
39:14

discussion 8:13
8:25 41:22
42:14

Dist 1:10,11,13
1:16,17,18,19

distinction
37:11

distinguished
38:4 39:9

district 4:11,13
4:15,18,19,25
5:2,4,10,16
23:12 46:17

districts 4:19
doing 7:9 10:21
17:24 18:15
25:23 26:5
27:8,9 30:7,9
30:11 47:14,14
52:20

Dolunt 1:24 3:7
5:18,19 6:12
6:14 7:6 9:9
9:10,12,15,23
11:2 34:16
35:7,15,23
36:5,7 39:21
44:13,15,18
46:4 49:6,12
49:15,19,23
51:5,10,14
52:15,23 53:1
53:7

doors 7:20
double 10:2
downward 10:1
DPD 3:12
Dr 37:17 38:12
40:9

drafting 37:20
Drake 6:3
driving 50:5
drug 15:15,16
drum 39:7
Due 51:24
duties 42:3

E

E 1:10,19 16:22
56:1,1

ears 38:18
east 12:23 14:1
14:3,6 15:5
16:25 21:23
39:20

Easter 17:18
Ebenezer 1:4
EBF 14:2,3
echo 23:10
Edgar 1:18 4:5
education 33:3,5
egg 17:18
eight 6:1 12:23
13:15 14:14

either 17:24
Elaine 5:10
elected 37:8
40:25

electing 37:1
eleven 9:17
13:15

Eleventh 12:23
19:1

Elizabeth 1:20
emergency 48:20
48:21

Emily 32:25
employees 37:21
employment 47:24
47:25 48:19
50:2

EMS 49:1 50:9
enclaves 48:8
enforcement
11:24 13:23

14:24 15:4
engage 21:13
ensure 39:14
enter 45:17
entering 31:23
entire 29:10
31:25 32:3,4

entities 30:25
eradicate 14:13
Eric 2:7
Erma 38:5
error 42:6
escorting 47:18
established 15:2
et 25:12
Eva 1:14
Evans 17:8
evening 4:16 5:3
11:5,7,8,9
12:11,12 15:25
39:23 46:24
47:1,2 51:16
51:17 55:10

event 17:20
events 16:8
17:14 20:21

everybody 11:6
29:16 36:2

everybody's 36:4
everyday 52:24
exactly 24:9
example 39:14
Exc 1:20
excited 11:13
exclude 37:23
excluded 36:24
excuse 5:9 9:17
10:23

execute 15:13
Executive's 3:12
expecting 18:24
experience 7:24
21:19 29:21
37:18 46:8

explanation
29:11

extend 46:7
extended 4:23
extensively
22:24 38:13

extra 14:5
Eye 55:7

eyes 36:4 38:18

F

F 56:1
fact 45:13 51:24
fail 22:9
fair 18:16 53:10
fall 52:13
familiar 44:16
families 18:13
family 18:14
33:19 35:3,12
35:22,23 39:9
40:14

family-owned
33:7

far 16:10 52:17
Farwell 17:10
Fashion 33:14
fast 47:4
father 11:24
33:13

favor 8:14 9:1
41:23 42:15
55:6

February 17:15
federal 10:13,14
10:20 15:3
38:23

fellowship 36:25
felonies 13:18
felony 13:19
43:21 45:10,17

fighting 39:14
File 38:19
final 25:3
find 44:12
fine 30:7
Fire 37:19,22
firefighters
38:1,2

first 6:1 18:6
29:1 37:10,12
47:17 50:13

Fitzgerald 2:9
3:13 6:24,24
9:13 12:5,10
12:11,13,15
16:13 19:7,10
19:11,14,22,25
20:5,9,13,19
20:22,25 22:2



4/14/2016

Page 6

4/14/2016

Page 6

22:5,8,10,13
22:17,21 23:2
23:8,17,21,25

five 9:21 13:13
17:7 24:13,17
25:3,4

fixed 52:7
fixing 52:17
floor 42:7
floors 53:11
focus 14:18
follow 18:21
followed 12:6
following 14:8
33:2

follows 13:17
food 12:19
force 14:1
foregoing 56:7
form 38:15
formal 46:2
format 40:3
former 2:15 40:8
46:13 48:1

forth 28:25 53:9
56:6

forward 9:8 11:4
14:8

found 44:2
founded 36:25
founder 38:11
founders 38:11
four 13:3,5
fraternity 54:6
free 30:10
frequent 54:1
Friday 39:22
44:8

Fridays 14:4
friend 15:24
38:25

friends 7:17,19
Friendship 37:5
front 6:4 16:4
52:12

full 29:24
fully 29:16
fully-promoted
38:21

Fun 33:19
Fundraising
33:14

funeral 39:22
funeralized
39:18

further 39:11
56:6

future 44:24

G

Gail 27:7 28:7
30:6

Galilee 17:11
gather 30:24
genealogy 40:14
40:17

general 28:11
generous 34:7
gentle 39:3
getting 49:1
give 9:16 12:5
43:7

gives 34:23
go 10:14 28:18
40:12 43:10
46:1

God 35:7 47:4
goes 20:23
going 4:7 5:16
7:2,10 9:7
10:11,13 12:5
14:8 17:21,24
18:2,19 20:20
21:15 24:13,16
25:2,4 26:20
26:25 29:13
31:17 32:18
34:18 37:22
39:25,25 40:4
45:6 48:7,8
50:16 51:12

good 5:3 6:25
7:4 10:4,6,9
10:25 11:5,7,8
11:9 12:11,12
15:25 22:3,16
36:5 38:24
46:24 47:1,2
51:16,17 52:20

Google 40:12,15
gotten 50:13
graduated 33:1,4
graduation 33:2
grandchildren

45:7
grandkids 41:3
grandmother
43:17 45:4,14

granted 37:2
gratuity 31:24
great 19:21 22:6
22:7 23:16
27:9 38:6 40:4

group 21:10
groups 17:25
21:20

Guard 18:20
Guardians 38:16
guess 40:24
45:20

guessing 52:20
gun 10:22,23
53:3

guns 10:15,18
guys 11:20 16:11
47:10

guys' 47:5

H

Hall 51:8
Hamtramck 12:24
Hanson 6:8
Harold 42:4,11
Harvest 43:3
haste 42:6
hate 28:25
head 10:17 12:7
35:6

Headquarters
42:24

health 18:16
hear 47:10
heard 23:15
hearing 29:1
heart-felt 46:7
heat 52:6,8,17
heels 35:25
help 34:1
Henderson 38:5
hereinbefore
56:6

Hi 5:19
high 15:17,21
33:2

highest 34:11
Hill 12:18 16:22

hip 38:8
history 36:16
40:10,18

Hold 35:17
holding 35:17
holiday 19:2
holster 10:24
home-going 39:18
homes 17:2,4,5
homicide 9:24
15:14

homicides 9:16
honor 36:14
honoring 32:21
honors 32:18
Hood 36:11,14,17
37:8 39:2,7,11

hope 21:18
hopefully 26:25
hopes 34:2,3
horrible 8:4
hospitality
22:19,19

host 7:22
hours 53:23
HR 27:8 28:7
30:7

huge 50:13
Human 24:15 25:2
26:3 27:6

humanity 39:16
humbly 42:5
hunt 17:19

I

idea 50:13
ideas 50:12
identify 14:24
identity 43:20
immediate 6:4
implemented 14:9
importantly 12:2
48:19

impressed 21:15
improving 34:9
in-house 30:12
includes 15:6
16:4,5 33:17

independent 26:6
28:10 30:9

INDEX 3:2
individuals



4/14/2016

Page 7

4/14/2016

Page 7

10:12 14:25
information
27:24 44:12

informed 26:9,10
26:15 27:11
29:1

initiative 14:12
15:9

injured 52:13
innocent 43:17
input 49:4
integrate 38:1
integration
38:21

interaction 23:1
intersections
48:25

Interstate 12:25
interviews 25:4
intimately 51:8
intimidated
38:16

intoxicants 50:3
introduce 4:8
5:17,23 6:12
7:2 11:13,22
15:23

introduced 6:15
12:14

Introduction 3:7
3:8

introductions
6:9

Investigator 2:2
6:3

invocation 3:5
4:5

involved 51:8
involvement
21:18 33:16
34:24 38:13

Iskra 32:13,13
32:14,14,15,16
32:17,21,22
33:1,11,21,25
34:8,12 35:6

Iskra's 33:16
issue 29:19 54:8
issues 53:22,24

J

Jackson 2:12,20

12:7,19 15:24
15:25 16:1
19:11,12,13,15
20:3,8 23:7,8

Jacqueline 2:5
January 14:1
16:9

job 10:6 21:8
27:9,9 30:7,11
52:20

John 12:24 14:14
Johnny 6:22
join 19:8
Jones 19:10
Jr 1:15
judge 18:2 38:25
judged 17:5
July 18:1,14
June 18:12
justice 39:8
juvenile 13:19
13:20

K

keep 22:15
Keith 38:25
Kelly 2:9 12:10
12:15 16:13,14

Kenneth 2:21
47:3

kicked 17:15
kids 17:19 35:20
35:21

kill 49:19
killing 35:12,19
Kim 2:12,20 12:7
16:1

Kimberly 15:24
kind 17:14 26:8
47:11 53:2

King 38:12 40:9
knock 10:1
know 7:20,24
9:24 11:19
16:11 20:7,13
21:22 22:23
24:6,9,15
26:12 27:2,16
27:17 30:10,10
31:16 35:3
36:16 37:5,17
38:8,18 39:25

40:4,8,10,18
40:22 41:13,18
45:23 46:17
47:3,14,20
48:2,4,5 50:17
51:1 53:1,16

knowledge 21:19
known 11:23
13:23,24 14:2
15:8,15,16

Kurt 2:5
Kyriacou 5:9

L

labeled 48:2
lady 45:10
Lasky 17:9
lastly 15:9
late 8:4
laughing 35:10
Laughter 46:15
law 10:20 11:24
15:3

Leach 13:25
16:12 54:2

leader 22:7 34:2
34:3 39:12

leadership 36:15
38:12 40:22

leading 39:13
leave 30:22
left 44:25
legacy 39:8
legendary 39:12
LEIN 44:4
Leonard's 33:7
33:21

Let's 36:3,3
Levin 38:5
lieutenant 2:8
6:23,25 11:5,8
11:16,17,19
12:13 13:3

lieutenants 13:2
life 34:9
lift 21:24 36:19
Light 18:20
limit 43:7
Linda 2:14 28:2
Lipsky 17:9
Lisa 1:11 5:15
list 14:25 15:1

15:1,2 16:16
24:17 25:4

listed 18:8
listing 25:17
little 17:22
21:10 25:10

local 15:3 29:18
43:15

located 12:22
33:8 42:25
43:4

location 37:17
locations 15:16
18:8

Lockhart 2:8
6:25 11:5,8,16
11:17,19 12:14

longevity 41:2
look 35:15 36:2
46:4

lot 40:18
love 35:7 39:17
loves 33:25
Lucas 32:25
Luella 43:14
luncheon 17:17
18:23 33:23

Lynch 11:11

M

ma'am 11:2 23:5
24:19 30:2
31:11 51:15
52:14 54:7,19

Madam 5:25 6:9
21:1 24:3 25:7
28:24 29:6
30:16 42:2
43:9 46:12
48:13

Mahaffey 38:5
Mahone 2:4 6:16
main 20:16
maintain 37:3
maintaining
15:21

maintenance
51:21 53:8

major 39:7
making 12:3
41:13

Mallett 1:15



4/14/2016

Page 8

4/14/2016

Page 8

40:5
manpower 13:1,22
map 16:7
Mappings 17:2
March 17:18
Mark 32:25
marshaling 50:4
Mary 2:15 40:18
46:14

Maryann 38:5
matter 27:1
45:13

Mayor 37:2 38:7
40:8

Mayor's 5:20
McCants 2:21
51:16,18,18
52:5,21,24
53:6 54:4,5

McClarkin 2:18
54:20

meal 8:4
mean 38:8 41:12
47:23 50:15,16

media 7:8 40:13
43:14,15

Medical 36:24
37:3

meet 38:19
meeting 1:2 4:16
4:17 5:20 6:2
22:11 42:23
43:2 49:21,25
55:9,11 56:5

meetings 16:6,23
21:14 31:21
49:25

member 33:11
38:15

members 7:17
11:10 15:19
38:4 40:19

memory 47:22
mentioned 30:9
40:3

mentioning 31:15
merits 34:11
met 11:19
Michael 2:3,6
Michigan 1:6 4:1
33:3,9 42:25

middle 35:18,24

middleman 20:8
Mile 12:23 14:14
14:14 43:4

miles 5:10 16:16
military 18:19
mine 51:22
minister 36:22
39:2 40:6,6

ministry 40:22
minutes 3:10
8:19,20,24
13:15 43:8

misdemeanor
13:19,20

misprint 20:1
mistake 10:13
mistaken 43:20
mistakenly 43:16
model 21:21,23
Mona 6:7 56:3,12
Monday 50:22
51:11

month 13:17
16:24 17:15

Monthly 14:21
months 49:5
moonlighting
47:21

Moore 1:16 5:3,4
8:10,21 19:12
19:16,20,23
21:5 24:3,19
42:2,12,19
46:22 50:24
51:9 53:19,21
54:6,11,17,19

mop 53:11
morale 15:21
morning 51:12
motion 8:7,9,17
8:20 9:4 41:13
42:1,7,18
46:21 55:1

Motor 17:1 33:19
Mounsey 2:7 5:7
6:21

move 8:21 9:7
41:6 55:2,3

moved 8:11,23
20:2 42:9 55:4

movement 40:23
movie 18:13

moving 10:6
MPO 12:17,18,18
MPOs 7:2 16:21
Museum 37:17

N

N 16:21
name 11:15,16
12:14 15:25
40:15 43:7,25
45:18 47:3
51:18

Nancy 33:8
national 18:15
28:19 29:17,22
30:14 33:20

necessarily
10:23

need 13:21 14:6
31:18 40:24
50:14

needed 34:1
needs 31:19,19
44:22 45:23
52:2

neighborhood
47:19 50:6,6
50:10

neighborhoods
15:20 48:23

Nevada 12:22
16:25

new 3:14 10:5
11:13 15:24
17:10 32:12

newly-appointed
16:12

newly-created
13:25

Nicholas 36:11
36:14,17 39:7
39:11 40:11

Nichols 12:17
16:21

Nick 5:9 40:2
night 18:15
30:23 33:20

Nods 35:6
non-fatal 9:18
Non-fatals 9:25
nonactive 17:13
normal 37:22

50:8
north 12:24
note 45:8
notes 56:9
November 18:22
number 13:16
16:1

O

obstacles 15:22
obviously 44:5
occupied 17:3
occur 44:23
occurred 44:8
46:2

OCI 2:2
October 18:10
offenders 15:2,8
15:15

offer 46:2
office 1:23 2:17
54:21

officer 11:25
12:1 16:20,21
16:22,22 21:6
21:7 53:2,8,11

officers 13:7,8
13:10,12 16:20
21:6 38:15
47:15,18 50:8
51:24 53:25

oftentimes 44:24
Oh 6:16,25 9:10
10:21 46:23
49:9,23

okay 5:22 6:14
6:17,18,20,21
7:4 9:15 10:21
10:25 11:18
20:5,9,10,22
20:25 24:19
31:12 32:1,12
32:16 34:16,20
35:17,19 36:3
41:21 42:13
46:23 48:11
50:18 51:9
52:4,15,23
53:6,18 54:23

Old 42:20
on-duty 47:18
once 31:20



4/14/2016

Page 9

4/14/2016

Page 9

open 7:20 10:13
10:22,24 17:3
26:10 30:19,23
31:21 36:4
50:3,7

opened 37:19
opening 10:7
operates 14:3
operation 14:12
14:16 15:5,6
15:10,17

operations 14:8
14:12,17

opinion 38:24
opportunity 21:4
25:25

opposed 8:16 9:3
41:25 42:17
55:8

Ops 14:22
oral 3:16 43:6
46:10,13,18,20
54:14,16,25

order 3:4 4:4
14:9,21 15:5
15:10

ordinance 37:20
organized 14:13
21:11 40:24

outstanding 21:8
overbearing 52:8
Oxendine 25:16
25:18 26:17
27:8 28:7 30:6

P

p.m 1:3 4:3 14:4
42:24 55:11

packet 16:4,4
PAGE 3:3
pages 56:7
Pamela 2:2 6:3
parade 18:23
23:19 33:23

parent 32:24
parks 17:7,12,13
part 21:6 22:20
29:25 30:3

part-one 14:9
participate 48:9
participated
17:20 18:4

particular 29:22
47:20

particularly
23:18 47:19
48:23

party 19:2
pass 42:10
passed 29:4 41:2
48:25

passing 41:5
pastorate 33:12
Patrick 37:10
40:25

patrol 14:12
50:8

pay 48:10 50:1
paying 53:11
pays 39:6
PDU 13:8
peace 15:20
peaceful 10:9
people 18:3
22:25 25:11
28:12 30:25
40:5,10,21
45:1,9 47:14
48:7 50:15
51:23

percent 9:17
person 40:13
43:21,22,25
44:3 52:25

personal 4:22
personally 46:1
personnel 15:18
24:4,18 26:1
26:20,21 27:3
27:21 29:9
30:1 32:3,4

persons 25:23
Petty's 51:5
pick 17:25
picked 43:24
45:2

picture 35:12,19
place 12:4 39:13
56:5

plan 36:23
platform 21:12
please 5:24 6:12
6:13 7:14,24
11:15 43:7,8

pleasurable 7:24
plight 50:5
plus 53:23
Plymouth 36:22
37:5 39:19
40:19

police 1:1,24
2:1 4:24 5:3
11:10,25 12:1
13:7,8 16:2
18:5,19 19:18
20:1 21:3,19
29:21 33:19
34:5,7,13,21
34:22 36:20
38:22 39:6
42:22 43:1,16
45:19,25 51:3
53:2,11

POLICE'S 1:23
pool 28:21
pop 40:15
portal 17:4
position 24:6,8
25:19 31:1

posted 25:16,19
26:13

posting 25:15,21
26:2

practically
50:15

precinct 2:11,20
3:13 4:20,20
4:21 5:5,5,6
11:14 12:4,7
12:16,22,23
13:1,3,4,6,9
13:12,15,22
14:5,10,13,17
14:20,21,22,23
15:18 16:15,19
17:5,23 18:1
19:1 21:3,22
22:23 23:13
32:23 33:17,23
42:5 43:3
51:19 52:12
53:23 54:1

Precinct's 16:7
21:9 33:18,22

precincts 15:7
15:11,12 51:21

52:1
present 2:1,15
2:17,19 6:2
12:15 50:7

presentation 9:8
11:4 12:6,6
16:3,5

presented 42:3
presenting 32:19
President 2:12
2:20 16:1

presume 4:21
pretty 9:7
prior 43:9 45:6
priority 13:16
priority-one
14:18 15:2

Pritchett 2:5
6:19

pro 30:10
probably 15:11
problem 51:14
proceedings 56:4
process 24:6,24
29:11 30:3,23
37:23

professional
36:7

professionalism
15:21

program 33:24
47:21

properly 27:11
48:7

property 10:15
proprietary
25:10

prosecuted 43:22
prostitution
14:14

protecting 53:12
protests 10:8
proud 32:24
provide 27:23
28:3

providing 39:22
PTO 33:15
public 39:12
42:24 43:10

pull 31:3 32:7
pulled 50:8
purpose 7:21



4/14/2016

Page 10

4/14/2016

Page 10

pursued 33:2
put 42:7
puts 43:16 51:2

Q

quality 34:9
question 24:4
26:14,16

questions 19:4,6
19:9 20:11
23:4,22 25:6
32:11

quick 9:16
quiet 9:7
Quinn 2:3 6:7,14
35:12,14,16
36:2,5,6,9

quite 36:17 40:1
quorum 6:1

R

R 1:16 12:24
14:14 56:1

rally 18:16
33:20

rate 9:24
rationale 29:11
reach 28:20
33:24 54:2

read 16:18 31:19
real 9:15
realistically
53:9

realize 10:14
44:8,24

really 9:5 23:19
29:1 39:25

recall 29:2
31:16 37:10
48:16 49:2,4
49:21

recap 9:16
receptive 50:12
recognition
34:21 35:2
40:1

recognized 40:24
recognizes 39:6
recommend 24:13
recommendation
24:10 28:17

recommended

27:21
recommending
25:5

reconvene 29:13
record 43:10
45:17 46:1

recorded 56:4
recorders 3:8
6:6

recreation 17:7
17:8,9,9,11

recruits 37:20
Red 38:19
reduce 14:9
Reeves 2:21
46:24 47:2,3,8
47:25 48:12,15
48:17,23

reference 29:10
36:18 38:22

refresh 31:19
refreshments
12:20

regard 25:10
34:11

regards 24:4
Reginald 1:13
4:15

REGULAR 1:2
related 38:14
relation 21:20
relations 2:11
2:20 7:3 12:16
16:2,19 19:2
21:3

relocate 37:3
remember 20:2
31:15

remembered 39:12
remiss 42:3
renewal 36:23
37:1

REP 2:15,17
replaced 53:8
report 3:11,12
3:13 9:6

reported 43:13
43:18

reporter 6:8
reporting 6:8
29:12,23

reports 24:2

represent 5:16
Representative
46:14 54:21

REPRESENTING
1:23

request 13:22
43:11

resident 46:6
resolution 24:11
24:12 32:20
36:10,13 39:9
39:24 41:5
42:4,6,10 47:9

resolutions
32:13 41:10,14
41:16,20 47:12

resolved 34:4
39:5 45:1

resources 24:15
25:2 27:7
47:15 48:6

respect 39:15
respond 36:23
response 13:14
13:24

responsible
12:18

rest 5:23 27:24
Restore 14:21
15:5,10

resumes 25:12
28:13 30:25

retained 43:25
retirement 42:11
retiring 42:4
Reverend 36:11
36:14,16 37:8
39:2,7,11 40:2
40:11,11

review 24:18
Ricardo 1:16 5:4
Richard 1:17
4:11

ride 50:17,17
riders 48:25
riding 50:6
right 6:4,5 7:5
7:25 10:7,25
22:12 26:23
29:15 35:2,5
35:18 36:2
37:3,15 47:6

54:11,23
rights 38:10
40:7

rise 45:11
Road 1:5 43:4
robberies 10:2
Robert 2:14 6:4
Robinson 12:18
16:22 21:6

Rochon 42:4,11
role 40:8
roll 47:6 50:15
51:2

Ron 2:8 11:17
rookie 21:5,7
Room 42:25
route 51:6,7
run 53:11
running 53:8
runs 13:16 14:18
Russ 2:18 54:20

S

safer 12:4
Safety 42:24
sake 30:18
Sanders 1:12
5:12,13 8:9
41:8

sat 50:25
satisfied 52:19
Saturday 18:6
39:19,23 51:11

Saturdays 14:4
saying 10:17
25:25 32:6

School 33:2,13
33:15,20

SCLC 38:11
scout 16:8
scrumptious 8:3
search 15:13,16
26:5 29:17,18
29:20,22 30:14

searches 28:20
season 48:3
50:21

second 16:23
37:9,10 42:8
48:19

secondary 33:3
47:23,25 48:19



4/14/2016

Page 11

4/14/2016

Page 11

50:2
secretary 24:6
33:15

section 17:25
see 10:22 21:11
36:3 38:13
40:14,17 44:13
45:7 53:18
54:3,9,10

seeking 45:14
seen 15:11 50:16
selected 28:23
self 34:8
semi-automatic
10:15

Senator 38:5,6,6
send 25:11
Senior 33:18
36:21 40:11

seniors 18:18
22:24

sentiments 23:11
September 18:7
18:12

Sergeant 2:3,8
6:7 9:22 12:17
16:20 20:15,15
20:20,23 35:14
36:2,6

sergeants 13:4,4
servant 39:13
serves 33:13
47:22

service 7:9
27:12 38:3
39:22 48:10

services 6:8 7:8
27:5,10,19
28:6 34:25
52:6

serving 53:13
set 56:6
seven 9:17,21,22
9:23

share 21:18
sharing 7:19
She'll 51:11
Shelby 1:17 4:9
4:10,11

Sherri 32:13,21
32:22 34:8

Shiloh 37:6

shootings 9:18
9:19

shoulder 10:16
Show 33:14
shut 48:22
sic 8:25 11:3
16:17 21:7
27:11 33:8,24
34:1,4 36:23
39:18,25 43:3

side 14:1,3,6
15:5 21:23,24

sidewalk 52:12
52:17

similar 43:24
sir 7:13 32:8
44:14 47:7
50:23

sit 7:1
sitting 5:18 6:3
53:17

situation 48:21
49:1,2

situations 48:21
Six 14:14
slightly 9:18,25
slow 47:6 50:14
50:14 51:2

smiles 36:3
social 40:13
45:14

softly 39:3
son 40:2 41:2,3
soon 6:23
sorry 6:16 8:4
19:15 44:15

source 25:11
south 12:25
Southern 38:11
speak 29:6
speaking 34:6
Special 14:11,17
14:22

specialized
15:12

speed 47:11
spirit 34:8 35:1
39:3

spoke 2:19 39:3
sponsors 33:22
Spruce 2:8 9:22
12:17 16:20

20:15,16,20,23
square 16:16
Sr 36:11,14,17
39:7,11

Sroka 6:25
St 33:12,15
37:14

staff 3:8 5:24
6:2,12 10:5

staffing 24:13
25:19 26:5
27:6 28:18,19
28:22 29:18
30:14

stand 6:17,17
standing 24:2
started 24:14
33:6 50:21

starting 20:17
20:20

state 2:15,17
15:3 33:3 38:6
45:19 46:14
54:21

stated 31:18
states 43:16
station 16:24
18:11

stay 30:6 34:18
34:18

stenographic
56:8

stenographically
56:4

step 32:17
Steve 5:18
Steven 1:24 3:7
Stewart 2:4 5:8
6:16

stick 39:4
sticking 28:7
stolen 14:19
stop 50:2,3
Storm 6:7 56:3
56:12

story 40:17
straightened
25:12

strapped 10:16
street 37:15,16
37:16 42:25
53:12

streets 48:22
strong 11:24
strongly 44:11
submit 24:17
25:3,4

submitting 28:13
30:25

Subsequently
44:2

suburban 48:8
successful 37:1
summer 47:4 48:3
Sunday 20:25
support 8:10,22
14:7 39:21
41:7,8 55:5

supported 8:12
8:24 42:10

supporter 38:7
supportive 41:5
supposed 25:11
Supreme 39:1
sure 28:4 43:12
49:8 51:21

suspect 44:11
sweeps 14:11
15:8

Syrups 33:7,21
system 44:4,21
44:25 45:22

T

T 56:1,1
T-R-U 13:24
TA 24:13 25:19
26:5 28:18,22
30:14

tack-ops 51:2
Tactical 13:23
tag 19:20
take 11:21 35:11
35:19 36:3

taken 56:5
talk 51:12 52:16
53:14 54:12

talking 40:2
48:20

tall 35:25
taller 35:18
tax-paying 48:6
team 12:17 15:19
19:20 21:7



4/14/2016

Page 12

4/14/2016

Page 12

Telegraph 43:5
telephone 25:3
televised 15:12
tell 40:17 52:11
ten 13:3 26:7
37:14

terms 21:12,25
22:22 27:1
36:19 38:8,16
39:22 40:2,6
40:18,23 41:5
47:15

testimony 56:5
TEU 13:23
thank 4:23 5:11
5:14,22 6:11
7:5,7,8,11,19
8:1,2,3 11:1
11:18 16:14
19:22 21:17
22:17,18 23:1
23:2,3,6,6,14
23:17,20,21,24
23:25 24:19
32:9 34:12
35:8,11 36:8
42:19 46:9
47:4 48:11
50:18 51:13
52:14 53:20
54:4,13,18,23
55:9,10

thankful 41:4
Thanks 7:6 34:22
36:8,8,8

Thecia 33:12,15
thing 10:11
45:16 51:25
52:5,10

things 44:9
45:13,24,24
47:5 53:15,16

think 10:6 21:4
21:20,23 25:9
25:13,20 26:19
27:9 28:8,20
30:7 31:18
46:22 47:8
48:9,18 51:20

thinking 25:24
third 18:10
42:25 52:10

Thomas 6:23
thousand 48:24
48:25

three 13:2 18:3
32:24 44:1
45:6 53:16,17

Thursday 1:3 4:2
8:7,12,19,24
18:12 42:23
43:2 53:15

Tiffany 2:4 5:8
6:17

time 4:7 5:16
7:9,10 8:5,6
9:5 11:21 12:9
13:14 15:23
21:5 24:1
25:21 26:10,10
29:1,14 38:2,2
38:17 43:6
56:5

times 49:22
Timothy 16:12
TJ 24:13
TJA 27:5
today 6:6 7:8,12
10:12 11:12
12:6,15 29:23

told 20:3 45:4
tomorrow 24:17
25:3,5 26:23

tonight 4:21
7:16,18,22,23
16:5

Tosqui 2:6 5:8
6:18

total 9:23 13:3
13:5,9,11

totally 50:4
town 11:11 51:10
tradition 21:2
traffic 8:4
13:22 14:24

Training 24:4
transcript 56:7
56:8

transferred
37:21

trash 52:2
trending 9:25
tribute 39:7,10
TriCounty 18:18

troops 15:22
trouble 54:5,7
TRU 13:24
true 56:8
trust 51:11
try 22:21
trying 20:14
Tuesday 16:24
22:10

turn 12:9 50:25
turned 45:19
turnout 18:24,24
22:14

TV 15:11 27:16
27:17

two 4:18 10:12
13:4,8 21:14
27:5,7,10,18
28:6,13 29:5
30:6,24 43:4,8
53:8,15

type 22:25 26:25
28:16 31:23
38:20 39:17

tyranny 10:18

U

U.S 38:6 39:1
ultimately 19:24
Um-hmm 28:14
32:10

understand 44:9
47:20 50:4

understanding
51:7

uneventful 10:7
Unfortunately
11:11

uniform 34:23
unique 37:18,25
unit 13:5,9,23
13:24 14:5,10
14:12 50:25

United 39:19
units 13:6 14:17
14:23 15:13

University 33:4
unselfishness
34:8

urban 36:23,25
use 25:17 47:15
utilized 37:13

utilizes 29:18

V

vacant 17:6
vacation 25:16
25:18

Valentine's
17:16 33:18

Valley 33:2
Vann 1:18 4:5,12
4:12 7:11,15
8:1,3 24:21,23
25:22 26:8,14
30:3 35:22
40:22 41:7,13
41:19

various 13:11
15:10,12 18:8

vehicles 14:19
Veteran's 21:12
23:19 33:22,23

Veterans 18:23
VICE-CHAIR 4:6
5:1 21:1 22:3
22:6,9,12,15
22:18,22 26:19
26:24 29:6,16
30:2 34:15
36:13 41:12

Vice-Chairperson
1:10

vice-president
33:9 35:4

volunteer 17:25
32:23 33:25

vote 31:16,25
32:5

voted 27:11,13
27:14,20,21,25

W

want 6:17 19:17
21:1,9,14,17
21:24 22:15,23
23:14 29:17,22
35:11,24 36:19
40:16 43:10
46:1,13 49:6
52:13 54:19

wanted 28:20
30:14 37:11
38:15 40:16



4/14/2016

Page 13

4/14/2016

Page 13

41:13
wants 7:1
warrant 14:11
15:7 44:4,6

warrants 15:13
15:14,14,16
44:25

Warren 37:15
39:20

Washington 39:21
wasn't 24:11,12
27:14 44:15
47:9

Waters 2:15
40:18 46:14

way 49:9
Wayne 45:20
we'll 18:2,22
26:6,17 28:18
31:10 32:7
43:6 54:3

we're 10:6 17:21
17:24,24 18:2
18:15,19,24
27:6,16,17,18
48:3 50:18
51:12

we've 10:4,8,9
10:11 17:5
25:9 34:16

wealth 29:21
wearing 35:25
website 20:16
26:4 40:12

Wednesday 18:10
week 9:6,6,6,7
10:4 11:20
18:5 20:1,2,17
25:20 26:18
27:14 29:13
30:19 31:4,18
32:6 33:19
36:18 51:7
53:23

weekend 44:10
54:3

weeks 29:5 45:6
welcome 4:15,22
4:22 7:13
16:14 24:20

Wendell 2:17
54:21,22

went 20:16 25:16
25:18

weren't 26:9
west 21:23 43:4
43:5

white 37:23
52:17 53:15

White's 53:17
William 37:10
Willie 1:10,19
4:25 5:1

winners 18:3
Winter 17:1
won 18:3
wonder 37:25
wonderful 17:16
18:23

wood 10:1
Woodward 14:15
Worboys 2:5 6:19
work 14:18 22:16
22:23,24 23:14
41:1

worked 10:19
40:21

working 14:22
33:6 49:3
50:11 51:6,25

worse 36:1
worthy 35:1
Wright 37:17
write 40:16
writeups 36:18

X

Y

Yeah 31:2 36:6
year 9:18 16:7
17:21 18:17,19
18:24,25 23:19
47:5 50:11,12

years 11:23,25
12:2 30:7
32:24 36:16
38:3 43:19,21
44:4 51:1

Yolanda 2:21
51:18

young 22:24 38:7
40:5,7 45:9

Z

Zoo 18:18

0

1

1 1:17 3:4 4:11
10 3:10,15
10th 5:6
11 3:16 16:1
51:19

11th 2:11,20
3:13 4:20,21
11:13 12:4,7
12:16,22 13:1
13:12,15,21
14:17,21,22
15:6,18 16:7
16:15,19 17:5
17:23 18:1
21:2,9 22:22
23:12 32:23
33:17,18,22,23

12 3:17 13:5
17:13

12th 14:13 21:22
43:2

13 3:13
1301 42:25
13th 18:6
14 1:3 3:9 4:2
13:10,19 32:25

14601 1:5
14th 8:7,13
150 17:19
15th 20:17,24
16 13:16 32:25
16th 20:2
17 3:10
17,300 17:2
17th 8:25
18 16:15 32:25
32:25

1958 36:21
1965 37:9
1990 33:5,6

2

2 3:5 4:13
2/Appointed 1:18
2:00 39:19

200 17:19
2009 33:17
2014 17:1
2016 1:3 3:9,10
4:2 8:19 17:12
42:3

2016th 43:2
21 11:23
21st 42:23
24 17:12
24440 43:4
25 43:19,21 44:3
25-year-old
44:10

26 32:24
26th 17:18
28 38:3
2nd 1:4 5:5 42:5

3

3 1:13 3:6 4:15
4:18,19

3:00 14:4 42:24
33 3:14
35 13:18
3rd 23:12

4

4 1:10 3:4,5,7
5:2

4-6 17:12
40 53:23
42 3:15
46 3:16
460 33:8,8
48212 1:6
495 17:5

5

5 1:19 3:8,10
4:25

5:00 18:11
5100 12:22 16:25
55 3:17
56 56:7
5th 15:6

6

6 1:11 3:6,7,9
5:16

6:00 16:24
6:30 1:3 4:3



4/14/2016

Page 14

4/14/2016

Page 14

60 13:18
600 39:20
60s 38:14
67 13:12
6th 5:5 42:3

7

7 1:16 3:8,11,12
5:4 8:19 43:4

7:00 14:4 18:11
7:34 55:11
700 17:4
72-year-old 45:3
75 8:5 12:25
79 13:7
7th 5:10 14:17
15:6

8

8 13:19
80s 40:13
81 13:9
8th 43:3

9

9 3:9,12
90s 40:13
9th 4:20 15:6
18:2,5 20:5,9
20:10,18,19


